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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA

CIVIL ACTION - LAW
YOUR BUILDING CENTERS INC.,
Plaintiff No. 08 -

VS.

JOSEPH W. AND KIMBERLY ANDRES,
a husband and wife

RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION,

RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING
AND REMODELING SERVICES, LLC.,

¥ HK X K K K X X X X X ¥ X ¥

Defendant

COMPLAINT

AND NOW, comes the Plaintiff by and through its attorney, DAVID R. THOMPSON,
Esquire, and files the following Complaint against the Defendant, and in support thereof avers
as follows:

1. Plaintiff Your Building Centers Inc. is a Pennsylvania corporation with its principal
place of business at P.O. Box 1230, Altoona, Pennsylvania, 16603.

2. Defendants Joseph W. And Kimberly Andres, a husband and wife, reside at 153
Treasure Lake, Dubois, Pennsylvania, 15801.

3. Defendant Reliable Construction is a Pennsylvania corporation with its principal place

of business at 153 Treasure Lake, Dubois, Pennsylvania, 15801. By way of further pleading it




is believed that Defendant Reliable Construction is wholly owned by Defendant Reliable
Construction, Building and Remodeling Services, LLC.

4. Defendant Reliable Construction, Building and Remodeling Services, LLC. is a
Pennsylvania corporation with its principal place of business at 153 Treasure Lake, Dubois,

Pennsylvania, 15801. By way of further pleading it is believed that Joseph W. and Kimberly

~ Andres are the sole shareholders of Defendant Reliable Construction, Building and Remodeling

Services, LLC.

5. On October 8, 2003 Defendant Joseph W. Andres completed and signed a credit
account agreement for YBC, Inc. (hereinafter: Agreement). A true and correct copy of said
agreement is attached hereto as exhibit “A”.

6. Said agreement stipulates that “The undersigned parties who are engaged in
business under the trade name of Reliable Construction...” Agreement, section 6.

7. A second credit account agreement for YBC, Inc. was executed by Defendants Joseph
W. Andres and Kimberly Andres on July 28, 2004. True and correct copies of the signature
pages from the second credit account agreement are attached hereto collectively as exhibit “B”.

8. Following a successful credit check, and the completion of the Agreement,
Defendants Joseph and Kimberly Andres d/b/a Reliable Construction were given a line of credit
at YBC, Inc.

9. Since July 28, 2004 there have been numerous charges to the YBC credit account of
Reliable Construction. A true and correct copy of the account activity since August, 4, 2008 is

attached hereto collectively as exhibit “C”.




10. Defendant Reliable Construction currently has an outstanding balance on its line of
credit at YBC, Inc. of $112,819.36, finance charges of $1,164.82, and a credit on the account
of 695.53. By way of further pleading this provides a total owed to Plaintiff YBC, Inc. of
$113,288.65. A true and correct copy of the total sheet from the YBC, Inc. ledger is attached

hereto as exhibit “D".

COUNT I
BREACH OF CONTRACT

Paragraphs 1 through 10 are incorporated by reference as though the same were set
forth at length herein.

11. Plaintiff YBC, Inc. and Defendants Joseph and Kimberly Andres entered into a valid
contract on either October 8, 2003 or July 28, 2004. |

12. Section 6 of the Agreement states: “In order to better assure delivery of said
materials and supplies and to further secure credit thereafter, the undersigned, both in their
individual capacity and in their representative capacity, set forth below, do agree that, in the
event payment is not otherwise made for said materials and supplies, that they will make
payment therefore when it is billed to>them, in the amount of the balance due.”

- 13. Section 6 of the Agreement bears the signatures of both Joseph W. Andres and

Kimberly Andres. By way of further pleading Section 6 of the Agreement also provides the
terms of the Agreement, Sections 1 through 5 are application questions for the said line of

credit.




14. YBC, Inc. has sent multiple invoices to Defendants Joseph and Kimberly Andres
regarding their unpaid balance.

15. To date, Defendants Joseph and Kimberly Andres continue to have an outstanding
balance on their line of credit with YBC, Inc. for which payment is overdue.

16. Section 6 of the Agreement states: “If the said account is not paid when due, the
undersigned individually, and in their representative capacity, do hereby authorize the
Prothonotary or any attorney of any court of record of the United States to appear therein
against them for the amount then due with interest on the unpaid balance at the rate of
twenty-four (24%) percent per annum together with costs of suit...”

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests this Honorable Court to enter judgment in
their favor and against Defendants, jointly and severally, in the amount of $113,288.65, plus

costs of suit and interest in the amount of 24% per annum.

COUNT IT

QUANTUM MERUIT

Paragraphs 1 through 17 are incorporated by reference as though the same were set
forth at length herein.

18. Plaintiffs have provided goods to the Defendants with a value of $112,819.36.

19. Defendants have sold or used said goods in the continuation of their business

Reliable Construction.



20. To date Defendants have not paid for said goods.

21. If Defendants retain the goods provided by Plaintiff, they will be unjustly
enriched.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs respectfully request this Honorable Court to enter judgment in
their favor and against Defendant in the amount of $112,819.36 plus costs of suit and

interest.

COUNT IIT

CONVERSION

Paragraphs 1 through 21 are incorporated by reference as though the same were set
forth at length herein.

22. YBC, Inc. is the rightful owner of monies in the amount of $47,500.00.

23. Defendants obtained possession of the goods through the use of a charge
account which was paid with a $32,500.00 check which was returned for insufficient funds,

and a $15,000.00 check upon which payment was stopped.

24. But for the fraudulent and intentional acts of Defendants, Plaintiff would be in
possession of $47,500.00 of which it is the rightful owner.
| WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs respectfully request this Honorable Court to enter judgment in
their favor and against Defendant in the amount of $47,500.00 plus costs of suit and

interest.




COUNT IV
ucc

BREACH OF CONTRACT - 13 Pa.C.S. § 2709 - ACTION FOR THE PRICE

Paragraphs 1 through 24 are incorporated by reference as though the same were set
forth at length herein. |

25. Defendant Reliable Construction is a buyer as defined by 13 Pa.C.S. § 2103 -
Definitions and index of definitions.

26. Plaintiff YBC, Inc. is a seller as defined by 13 Pa.C.S. § 2103 - Definitions and
index of definitions.

27. Defendant Reliable Construction has failed to pay the price of the goods as the
price has become due.

28. The goods provided by YBC, Inc. were accepted by Defendant Reliable
Cohstruction.

29. Pursuant to 13 Pa.C.S. § 2709(a)(1) the seller, Plaintiff YBC, Inc. may recover
the price of the goods accepted by Defendant Reliable Construction together with any
incidental damages under 13 Pa.C.S. § 2710.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs respectfully request this Honorable Court to enter judgment in

their favor and against Defendant in the amount of $112,819.36 plus incidental damages.



COUNT V

COLLECTION FEES AND ATTORNEYS FEES

Paragraphs 1 through 29 are incorporated by reference as though the same were set
forth at length herein.

30. Plaintiff has had to hire legal counsel to assist him in the prosecution of this
action and is paying said counsel at a rate of $125.00 per hour.

31. Section 6 of the Agreement states: “If the said account is not paid when due,
the undersigned, individually, and in their representative capacity, do hereby authorize...
fifteen percent for attorneys and/or collection fees.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests this Honorable Court to enter judgment in

its favor and against the Defendant in the amount of $16,922.904 for attorney and collection

fees.

Respectfully submitted,

77

David R. Thompson, Esquire

Attorney for Plaintiff



VERIFICATION

I certify that the facts set forth in the foregoing COMPLAINT are true and
correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. This verification is

3

made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C. S. § 4904, relating to unsworn

falsification to authorities.

Dated: /2 ( | 1a[O8 Ql Q]W

Rick Ackerman
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EXHIBIT "B"

o
THE undersigned purties who are enguged in business under the trade nome ormmgmby contruet with

YBC to furnish murerials and building supplies to them. In order to better nssure delivery of suid materials and supplies and to
further secure cradit thereafier, the undersigned, both in their individual cupacity and in teir representative copncity, set forth helow,
do agree that, in the event payment is not otherwise mude lor sid maicrials and supplies, that they will make payment: therefore
when it is bidled to them, in the smount of the balunce duc. If the said account is not pnid when due, the undersigned individually,
und in their representative cupucity, do hereby nuthorize the Prothonotary or uny atiorney of any court or record of the United Staics
to appear therein aguinst them for the nmount then due with interest on the unpaicd bulance ot the rare of twenty-four (24%) percent
per annum together with costs of suit, release of ervors, and with fifleen percent for attorneys and/or collection feas, herehy waiving
ull right of stay execution, inquisition an appeul and the beneflit of any and all laws now or hereafler 1o he pussed, exempting ranl or
personal property from levy and nlso waiving tho benefit of the present or any further insolvent lawe of any stote of the United States
and of the present or uny further bankruptey law of the United States,

Do NOT sign below before you have read the Credit Account Agreement above. You scknowledge that you have
kept a copy of the credit uccount agreement form #CA-100 ynd you agree to be bound by its terms and conditions, which are hereby
incorpornted by reference and made part of this application,

Witness the signature of the parties hereto, the __ & “'(day of, ﬂ/

Individual & Spouse Slgnutur&s
Spouse of Corporate Officers

g%mg (seal) .(seal)

(seal) . (sea))

20%3 |

Partner & Spouse Signatures & Titles

By; Thia ‘ (seal)
By: Tita (seal)
By:_Te (seal)
By: Te (seal)
By: Tie _ _ (seal)
By Tre (seal)

Corporate Officer Signutures & Titles

By: Ttie (seal)
By: e (seal)
By: T (seal)

By: s ’ (seal)
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 Authorization to Obtai.ﬁ. Credit Information

Te:8143427081 P.6714

—

All applicants must fully complete this section.

Authorization is given to Your Buildin
applicution from any source,

g Centers Inc. to obtnin or exchange any information it muy require relative to this
including our financial institutions and rude suppliers, and 1/we nuthorize ench source

to provide Your Building Centers Ine, with such information,

We further authorize that a photoecopy or facsimile
of thls uuthorization be considered us valid as » original.

S e

_@%/ vl Mm

Pata
Slgnalwe Dote
Signatura Dalo .
Bignalure Pate

" fo NOT wrlta balow this iine.

For Office use only.

<

 Agprhet By

. B

L T e Appraiedia ) B -Account Nomber, 2t

your
Building
centers

At Empolecopets Oinael Pompiing
Corpomie Office

2807 Boala Ave.
PO Box 1230
Alteona, P 18803
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vledgement of Credit Account Agre
AUl applicants must fully complete this section.

TIIE undersigned partics who ure enguged in business under the trode name of hereby conteact with
YBC to furnish materials and building supplies to them. Tn arder to hertar ngsyce delivery of suid materials and supplies and to
further secure credit therealler, the undersigned, both in their individual capacity and in their representative capacity, set forth below,
do agree that, in the event payment is not otherwise made for said muterials and supplies, that they will make peyment therefore
when it is billed 10 them, in the amount of’ the halance due. If the snid account is not puid when due, the undersigned individually,

‘ and in their representative cupugity, do hereby authorize the Prothonotury or any attomey of any court or record of the United States
3 1o appenr thersin against them for the amount then due with intorest on the unpuid balance ot the rate of twenty-four (24%) percent
per annum together with costs of suit, release of errars, and with fiftesn percent for attorneya and/or collection fecs, hereby waiving
all right of stay exscution, inquisition an appeal and the benefit of any and all laws now or herenfler to be passed, exempting real or
personal property from levy and also waiving the henefit of the present or uny further insolvent lows of any stato of the United States
and of the preseat or uny further bankruptcy law of the United States.

Do NOT sign below before you have read the Credit Account Agreement above. Yoy acknowledge that you
have kept u copy of' the credit account agreement form #CA-100 und you ugree to be bound by its terms nnd conditions, which are
hereby incorporated by reference and made purt of this application,

Witness the signature of the parties hereto, the day of

Spouse of Corporate Officers

: i/ (seal) (seal)
%W’W (seal) (seal)

' U

Individual & Spouse Signatures
|

Partner & Spousc Signatures & Titles

. / By; Tle | ' (seal)
X % By: T (seal)
By; e (seal)

By: T (seal)

By: e (seal)

By: Tie (seal)

Corporate Officer Signatures & Titles

By: T (seal)
By; Tuia | (seal)
By; T (seal)

By: e (seal)
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Authorization is given to Your Building Centers Inc. to obtain or exchange any information it may require relotive to this
application from any source, including our tinancial institutions and trade suppliers, ond 1/we authorize each sourco
to provide Your Building Centers Inc, with such information.

We further authorize that a photacopy or facsimile
of this authorization be considered as valid as a origiaal,

S . | 7/ z%

Signature Data {
VA VY T8
) ' , Signatura Date

Signature Date

Signature Date

Do NOT write helaw thie line.

For Office use only.

e TR s i il

Centers

An Emplitgee. Oanid i'c mpang

Corparate Ollice
2607 (3enle Ava,
PO Box 1230
Aftoona, Pa 16603
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A/R ACED TRIAL BAIANCR JOUENAL NOV 23, 2008 15:28:05 PAGR: 1
CONSOLIDATED SMAN: 90852 PORT: 282 BASY¥S: INVOICE DATE
..... CUSTOMER.--- -~ LAST
ACCT § BC KAME <=30 31-60 61-90 91-120 >=121  CREDITS TOTEL DUE DISCOUNT PAYMENT
0U1189 01 RELYABLR CONSTRUCTION 1¢/15/08
15000.00
....... ORIGINAL:-=--=- - -~ —-KEMATINTRG-- - - -~
DATE TYP. REFERENCE DESCRIPTION. AMOUNT  DISCOURT AMOUNT DISCOUNT DISC DATE
08/04/08 CEGC 080825896702 ORDED54677 1715.67 1715.67
08/06/08 CBG 0808258396358 OXD3D59252 688.98 654.70
08/06/08 CEG 0B0825897034 CHARGR 31.68 31.08
08/06/08 CEG 080825597042 CHARGE 5.31 5.31
08/06/08 CEG 080825897095 CHARGE 4£2.38 42.38
08/07/G8 CHG 080823515868 CEARGE 11.89 131.89
a8/07/08 CHG 080823815872 CHARCE 5.91 5.91
08/07/08 CHG 080825897100 ORDED49370 452 .54 452 .54
08/07/08 CHZ 080825897113 CHARGE 39,21 39.21
08/09/08 CEGC 080823528217 CHARGE 12.42 12.42
08/03/08 CHG 0808258973439 CHARGRE 255.53 . 255.53
08/11/08 CHG 080823528262 CHARGE 22.58 42.58
08/11/08 CHG 080823528164 CHAEGR 9.58 9.58
08/t1/08 CHG 080823528472 OBDE#DE0450 120.28 120.28
08/11/08 CHG 080824676049 OBRDETE0037 £333.76 1333.76
03/11/08 CHBG 080825897380 ORDEDE0345 1183.71 1183.71
08/11/08 CHG 080825837394 CHARGE 16.64 16.64
0B/11/08 CEG 080825897398 CHARGE 55.7% 55.71
08/11/08 CHG 080825897400 CHARGE 2.32 2.37
08/11/08 CHG 080825897402 ORDEDEG235 70.72 70.22
08/11/08 CHG 080825897436 OBD#D6G432 2751.08 2751.08
08/11/08 CHG 080825397437 CHARGR 10.59 10.59
08/31/08 CHG 080825897415 CHARGE 28.59% 28.59
08/11/08 CHG 080825897444 CHARGE 13.90 13.90
068/11/08 CEHG 080825897445 CHARGR 54.82 54.82
08/13/08 CHG (80825897475 CHARGRE 6€.1% 6.11
08/12/08 CHG 080825897528 CHARGE 285.24 285.24
08/12/08 CHG 080825897530 ORDBDED3I46 2¢G9.82 209.82
08/12/08 CHG 080825897552 CHARGE 265.36 265.36
08/13/08 CHGC 080823734149 0%DJT61508 528.74 S268.74
08/13/08 CHG 080824676367 ORDET60037 55.26 55.26
08/13/08 CHG 080824676368 ORDED61594 253.28 293.28
08/14/08 CEHGZ 080823528721 ORD3D61207 2071.78 2071.78
08/14/08 CHG 080823528755 CHARGRE 43.09 43.09
08/14/08 CHG 080825897757 CHARGE 18.68 18.68
08/:4/08 CHG 080825897758 QED3D61826 648.97 64 .97
08/14/08 CHBG 080825897757 CHARGE 205.13 205.13
08/14/08 CHGC 080825897768 ORDED53885 943 _40 943 .40
08/14/08 CHGC 080825897779 CHARGR 10.74 10.74
08/15/08 CHG 080825897879 ORDEDS6754 840.27 840.27
08/15/08 CHG 0808258978955 CHARGE 50.33 50.33
08/15/08 CBG 080825897932 ORDEDE24S2 261.39 261.39
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gasigfos
aa/i1a/fos
oaf12/a08
08f19/as
os/fi9/0s
08/20/08
08/20/08
08f20/08
08/20/08
a8/20/08
08/21/08
e8/2i1 /08
08/21/08
08/21/08
a8/21/08
aa8/25/08
08/25/08
08/25/08
o8/25/08
08/25708
oa/25/08
08/26/a8
08/26/08
08/28/08
o8/30/a8
0%/02/08
0s/03/a8
a9/03/08
09/0a/08
a9/04a /08
09/04/08
09/0a/08
09/0a/08
a9/0s5/08
09/05708
as/as/o08
0sfos /o8
0s/10/08
09/10/018
09/10/08
0s/il/os
03/11/08

A/R BRGED TRIAJL BALANCE JOURHNAL

080825898053
080825898114
080823529029
080823529031
080823529032
080823529160
080824677194
080825898323
080825898347
0808258981350
080824677308
080825898485
0808258985148
080825898552
0808256898561
680823529509
080823529510
080824677668
080824677578
060825898727
080825898761
080825898868
084825898879
Q0E60828DEBGOL
080824678396
080924678569
4086923530335
80924678801
480923530242
080923530243
€¢80923530290
080924678863
080925899662
080925899851
080325899866
080923236245
080924679530
0809235306729
080923530736
080924675672
080925800306
080925800311

BOV 21, 2008 15:28:05

PRGR: 2

CONSCLIDATED SMAN: 9952 PORT: 282 BASIS: INVOICE DATE
TAST
<=30 31-60 61-90 91-320 >=121 CREWMITS TOTAL DUR DISCOUNT PAYMRNT
(cowT* D} .
....... ORIGINAL---——-- -——---REMAINING--- -- -
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT DISCOUNT AMOUNT DISCOUNT DISC DATE
ORDED50871 36.05 36.05
CHARGE 295_23 295.23
ORDED5SC18 2308.79 2308.79
ORDADS8127 461.07 461,07
ORDEDE3027 472.73 472.73
ORDADS62509% 319.06 319.06
CHARGE S54.85 54.886
O=DIDE0634 186.233 186.33
ORDZD61456 931.69 93.69
CEARGE 67.54 67.54
CHARGE 17.7% 37.71
CHARGR 42.26 42.26
CHARGE 31.47 31.47
CHARGR 12.75 12.75
ORDED62206 30.13 30.13
ORDEDS3492 1875.27 1875.27
ORDED60917 3653.23 | 3653.23
CHARGR 47.06 47.06
CEARGR 5.32 5.32
CHARGE 25.74 25.74
CEARGR 423.62 423.61
CHARGE 58.59 58.59
CHARGR 18.69 18.69
TV COMERCIAL FROD CHEG 150.00 150.00
CHARGE 7.03 7.03
ORDEDG65455 1334.30 1134.30
ORD{iD37576 11936.00 13936.00
ORDADNES4SS 220.77 220.77
ORDED6 7094 1907.05 1907.05
ORD3D66928 3187.39 3187.39
ORDAD59168 464 .28 462.28
OXD#D61423 3402.50 3402.50
CHARGE 7.48 7.48
gRD3DEB558 210.43 210.43
CHARGRE 310.89 310.89
ORDZD68817 2614 .56 2614.56
CEARGE 62.58 62.58
CRD3D65842 997.85 997 .85
ORDED6S418 954 .08 954 .08
CHARGE 77.72 77.72
CHARGE 392.906 392.406
ORDED66564 478.17 478.17
ORDFD69112 639._42 639.42

.

09/11/08

080525800312
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81434270981

To

8149448526

¥ugd From: YBC INC

nouvTClLTcudo Ll

09/11/08
09/12/08
09/12/08
09/12/08
09/32/08
09/12/08
09/12/08
Q9/12/08
09/12/08
09f15/as8
09/16/a8
03/16/08
09/16/08
09/17/08
09/17/08
09/18/¢8
09/18/08
09/18/08
09/18/08
e9/18/08
09/22/08
as/23/o8
69/23/08
a9/23/oa
69/23/08
09 /24708
03/2¢/08
09/24/08
09/24/08
0s/25/08
09/25/08
09/25/08
09/25/a8
a9/267a8
09/26708
09/26/08
09/26/08
09/26/08
09/26fu8
¢9/2%/08
09/25/08
09/23/08
09/2s/a8

AJR AGKED TRIAL. BALANCE JOURNAL:

080925800377
080923530877
080923530895
080923530947
080923736719
080925800394
080925800410
080525800436
080925800438
080925800604
080924680285
080925800708
080325800716
Q30925800859
080325800869
080924680512
080925800995
480925801002
080925801034
080925801036
080523531626
080923531731
080525801362
080925801363
080925801395
080923815819
080924681288
080924681289
080525801504
080923531986
080923532004
0889235324006
080925801621
080923532111
080924681750
080925801740
080925801750
080925801754
080925801755
Q80923532226
080923532236
080923532256
080925801850

CONSOLIDATED

DESCRIFTION

CHARCE
ORDID626954
ORDZIDE7080
CHARGR
CHARGR
ORDEDE1209
CHARGE
CHARGE
O¥DED70682
ORDED613020
CEARGE
OxXDED71487
ORD#D417895
ORDPED71705
CHARGR
CEARGE
ORDEDE7365%
ORPEDE7365
CRDED72523
ORD3D67926
ORDID72594
ORDED72532
CHARCE
CEARGE
ORDEDS52319
CHARGE
CHARGR
CHARGE
ORDED73089
CHARGE
CHARGE
CHARGE
CHARGR
CEARGE
ORDADG67453
ORDED74975
ORDEN75016

CHARGRE
CEARGE
ORD2D7537%
CHARGE
ORDAD75303

SMAN :

AMOUNT

84052

DISCOUNT

BOV 21, 2008 15:28:05

PORYT:

91-120

282

>=121

112.83

CEEDITS TOTAL DUE DISCOUNYT

PAGE: 3
BASIS: IRVOICE DATE
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8143427981

To

8149448526

Yol INC

MoV 'Cl"CWwwo Li:yy rrom

A/R AGED TRIAL BALANCE JOURNAL KOV 21, 2008 15:28:05 PAGR: 2

CONSOLIDATED SMAN: 9052 PORT: 282 BASIS: INVOICE DATE
~--=--COSTOMER~- - ~- - LAST
ACCT § BC MNAME <=30 31-60 61-90 91-120 >=121 CREDITS TOTAL DUB DiISCOUNST PAYMENT
01189 01 RELIABLE CONSTRUCYIQN (CONT’D)

....... ORIGINAL------ -- -~ —-REMAINING------
DATR TYP REFERENCE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT DISCOUNTY RMOUNT DISCOUN? DISC DATE
03/29/08 CHG 08092580187 CHARGR 21.15 21.%5
09/29/08 CEG 080925801873 ORDEDS5219 185.62 185.62
09/30/08 CHG 080923532326 ORDED75804 89.12 8%.12
09/30/08 CHG 0809235312127 OSDAD75812 28.323 28.33
09/30/08 CHGC 080924681994 CHEARGR 131.77 131.27
09/30/08 CHG 080925802088 CHARGE 21,13 13.313
10/01/08 CHG 081023532516 CHASGE 100.89 100.89
10/01/08 M=M 081024682153 DID NOF NEED -319.01 ~1%9.01
10/02/08 CHG 081023532602 ORDADS59728 4997.90 4997.90
10/02/08 CHG 081025802254 ORDAD73507 89.02 89.04
10/02/08 CHBG 081025802317 ORD8D76933 166.09 166.09
10/03/08 CHG 0831023532522 OKDED76810 357.71 I5T. 7}
10/03/08 CHG 081023532631 CRD3D75803 818.10 818.10
10/03/08 CHG 081025802330 CHARGE 105.99 165.99
10/03/08 CEBG 081025802373 CHARGE 642.92 642.92
10/04/08 CHG (81023532710 CHARGE 28.58 28.58
10/06/08 MEM (83023532831 081025802373 -256.50 -256.5¢
10/06/08 CHG 081025802509 ORDED60635 115.09 135.09
10/06/08 CHG 081025802530 ORDSD77654 3176.88 376.€8
10/06/08 CHG 081025802511 ORDFD71611 47.70 47.70
10/06/08 CEG 081057109656 CHARGE 3600.00 3600.00
10/07/08 CHG 081023738743 ORDET77997 168.87 168.87
310/07/08 CBG 081025802620 CHARGE 52.42 52.42
10/07/08 CHG (081025802621 CHARGE 109.39 109.39
10/67/08 CBG 081025802652 ORDED78381 71.14 71.14
10/08/08 CHG 081023533006 CHARGR 242.1¢ 242.10
10/08/08 MEM 081023533050 RAR D12669 -264.22 -264.22
10/08/08 CHG 081023320833 CHARGE 19.31 19.331
10/08/08 CHG 0P1025802747 CHARGE 279.84 279.8a
10/09/08 CEZ 081025802841 CEARCE 156.51 156.51
10/09/08 CHC 081025802343 CEARGE 14.82 14.82
10/10/08 CHG 081023533208 CHARGE 426.65 426.65
10/10/08 CHG 081024683235 CHARGE 34.46 33.46
10/13/08 CHG 083025803117 CHRARGE 322.1% 322.19
10/13/08 CHG 0831025803162 CHARGE 82.17 82 .17
10/13/08 CHG 0681025803163 CHARGE 5G.41 s06.41
10/14/08 MEM 081023533412 RAR D12727 -120.83 -12¢.93
10/14/08 CEBE 081023739366 CHANGE 19.76 15.76
10/14/08 CEG 081025803279 CHARGE 172.84 172.84
10/15/08 CHG 0831024683767 ORDED77212 201.26 201.26
10/15/08 CHG 0831024683769 OuDAD76664 243.27 243.27
10/315/08 CEG 0810624683770 CHARGR 125.42 125.42
10/25/08 CEG 081024683776 ORD2D70519 279.56 279.56



P.13714

To:8143427081

8149448526

NUVSEL-CUYS LiVWY From: YBC INC

A/R AGED TRIAL EALANCE JOURNAL NOV 21, 2008 15:28:05 PACGR: S
CONSQLIDATED SMAN: 9052 PORT: 282 BASIS: IBVOICE DATE
..... CUSTOMHER-- ~-- LAST
ACC? # BC HNaME <=30 331-60 61-90 93-120 >=32% CREDITS TOTAL DUR DISCOUNT PAYMENT
DU1189 01 RELIABLR CONSTRUCTION {CoN=™’'D) c
....... ORIGINAL------ ------REMATNING - —— - -
DATE TYP REFPERENCR DESCRIPTION AMOURT DISCOUNT AMOUNT DISCOUNT DiSC DATE

310/35/08 MEM 081025803386 RAR D12749 -34.97 -34.97

i10/16/08 DEB 081016DEB001 NSF CHECE £4723 32500.00 17500.00

10/16/08 DEB 081016DEB002 NSF CHECK CHARGES 130.00 130.00

10/16/0B FIN 081036DFCO01 FINANCE CHARGR 650.00 650.00

10/16/08 CHG 081025803521 CEARGE 3.11 3.11

10/16/08 CHG 081025803522 QRDED79946 20.75 20.75

10/22/08 CHG 0810235320083 ORDAD79273 10.60 10.60

10/23/G8 DZB (81023DEB00} STOP PAY CHECK $1562 25000.00 15000.00

10/23/08 DRB ©81023DEB002 NSF CEECK CHARGE 319.00 30.00

10/23/08 CHGC 081025803989 ORDAD79312 22.04 22.04

10/31/08 FIN 0©81031FINOO: FINANCE CHARGE 49.85 49.85

10/331/08 FIN ©81031FIN002 FINANCE CHARCE 83.43 83.43

10/331/08 PIN 081031FINQ03 FIMANCE CHARGE 1.01 1.01

10/31/08 FIN 0B103iFINCO4 FINARCE CHARGR 74.23 74.23

10/31/08 PIN 08103IFINGOS FINANCE CHARGR 0.50 0.50

10/31/08 FIN 081031FINGO6 FINANCE CHARGR 16.39 16.39%

10/31/08 FIN 081031iFIN007 FINANCE CHARGR 13.71 13.71

:0/31/08 FIN ©081031FINGGS FINANCE CHARGR 1.74 1.74

10/31/08 FIN 081031FTN00S PINANCE CHARGR 0.50 Q.50

10/31/08 FIN 081031FIN®10 FINANCR CHARGE 135.0¢ 119.04

10/31/08 FIN 081031PTNOG131 FINANCE CHARGE 44 .92 44.92

10/31/08 PIN 081831PINO12 PIRANCE CHARGR 35.29 35.29

10/31/08 PFIN 0B81031PINOC13 FINANCE CHARCE 1.17 1,17

10/31/08 FIN D81031FINO14 FINANCE CHARGR 73.04 73.04

11/14/08 CHG 081124686928 ORDENTE6T9 1319.25 119.25

*TOTALS FOR ACCT #: DU118%+ 15686.11 34788.83 44005.01 19504.23 0.00 695.53 1313288.65 G.00

RERVENNEL 422 IAERPOAT TOTALS* adasasatasass

T

<=30 DAYS
31-60 DAYS
61-30 DAYS
91-3120 BDAYS
>=32} DAYS
CREDITS

OTAL DOUR
DISCOUNT
NET DUR

15,686.11
34,788.83
44,605.01
19,504.23
0.00
695.53

113,288.65
.00
113,288.65
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WOV 21, 2008 15:33:39

EXHIBIT "D"

* SprucePlus 19.G¢ - SPRUCE C ter Systems +
AR ACCOUNT STATUS M

NAME RELIABLE CONSTRUCTYION
1S3 THRASURE LAXE

7000 - ALSOONA

ACCT bU1189 PROJ HN/A
ALTHAM
SALESMAN 1320

PEONE § 814-371-7010
DUBOIS PA 15801 ESYAB DATE 10/0S/03
BAL FWD BILLING CYCLE 01 DATE LAST CHRG 31/14/08
DISCOUNT % 0 CUST CLASS R DATE PMT DUR
PINANCE % 2.0 OVERRIDER TYPR b DATE LAST PAID i0/15/08
YTD FINANCE 2062.90 TEEMS CODE LAST AMT? PATD 15000.00
CEEDIT LIMIT 75000
BALANCES : CURRENF 119.25
YTD HIGH 115685.91 30 pAY 47235.78 OUTSTANDING 112819.36
PREV MONTH 113169.40 €60 DAY 39695.56 +FINANCE CHGS 1164 .82
STMT DISC -00 90 bAY 25768.77 -CHED ON ACCT -695.52
FMT/CRD APPLIED .00 120 + -0o0 TOTAL DUE 1313288.65
S OVERDUE 30+ 4 60+ @ 90+ 0 130+ ¢ ORDER BAL 1008.58

PORMSXX
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
NO: 08-2470-CD
YOUR BUILDING CENTERS INC
Vs SERVICE # 3 OF 3
JOSEPH W. and KIMBERLY ANDRES, RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION, RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING &
REMODELING SERVICES, LLC

COMPLAINT
SERVE BY: 01/29/2009 HEARING: PAGE: 105103
DEFENDANT: RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING AND REMODELING SERVICES LLC
ADDRESS: 153 TREASURE LAKE , F \ LED
DUBOIS, PA 15801 0f3.50

ALTERNATE ADDRESS POSS. SEC 8 LOT 213 e

FEB 09 200‘
SERVE AND LEAVE WITH: DEFENDANT/PIC

William A. Sha
CIRCLE IF THIS HIGHLIGHTED ADDESS IS: VACANT OCCUPIED ¢ i onotary/Clerk of Sus
ATTEMPTS f U0 -~ _[-3b -0~ NIH -
Phoved Lot Message-
SHERIFF'S RETURN

NOW, AT AM/PM SERVED THE WITHIN

COMPLAINT ON RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING AND REMODELING SERVICES, LLC, DEFENDANT

BY HANDING TO /

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL DOCUMENT AND MADE KNOW TO HIM / HER THE CONTENTS
THEREOF.

ADDRESS SERVED

NOW AT AM / PM POSTED THE WITHIN

COMPLAINT FOR RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING AND REMODELING SERVICES, LLC

AT (ADDRESS)

NOW &\ 5_10(1 AT xw AM ) PM AFTER DILIGENT SEARCH IN MY BAILIWICK,

| MAKE RETURN OF NOT FOUND AS TO RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING AND REMODELING SERVICES, LLC
REASON UNABLE TO LOCATE Defendant wor Home

So Answers: CHESTER A. HAWKINS, SHERIFF

SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS ' .
: BY: .
DAY OF 2009 : Deputy Signature .

.\'TG_X‘OW\,Q, M /\)Q'\/l:«)b

Print Deputy Name




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

YOUR BUILDING CENTERS INC,

Plaintiff
VS

JOSEPH W. AND KIMBERLY ANDRES,
a husband and wife

RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION,

RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING
AND REMODELING SERVICES, LLC.,

Defendant

bo a trug
sortify thio to true
‘ﬁ‘:xzfﬂtbtisted copy of the original
statement filgd in this case.

DEC 30 2008
( M,..‘Zér

Prothorotary/
Clerk of Courts

*
*
*
*
*
%
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
X
*
*
*
*
*
b 3
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
k3
*
*
*
*
*

No. 08- Q4 T7O-CD

TYPE OF CASE
Civil Division

TYPE OF PLEADING:
Complaint

FILED ON BEHALF OF:
Plaintiff

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR
THIS PARTY:
David R. Thompson, Esq.
Attorney at Law
Supreme Court 1.D. 73053
P.O. Box 587
308 Walton Street, Suite 4
Philipsburg PA 16866
(814) 342-4100



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA

CIVIL ACTION - LAW
YOUR BUILDING CENTERS INC.,
Plaintiff No. 08 -

VS.

JOSEPH W. AND KIMBERLY ANDRES,
a husband and wife

RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION,

RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING
AND REMODELING SERVICES, LLC.,

****************

Defendant

COMPLAINT

AND NOW, comes the Plaintiff by and through its attorney, DAVID R. THOMPSON,
Esquire, and files the following Complaint against the Defendant, and in support thereof avers
as follows:

1. Plaintiff Your Building Centers Inc. is a Pennsylvania corporation with its principal
place of business at P.O. Box 1230, Altoona, Pennsylvania, 16603.

2. Defendants Joseph W. And Kimberly Andres, a husband and wife, reside at 153
Treasure Lake, Dubois, Pennsylvania, 15801.

3. Defendant Reliable Construction is a Pennsylvania corporation with its principal place

of business at 153 Treasure Lake, Dubois, Pennsylvania, 15801. By way of further pleading it



is believed that Defendant Reliable Construction is wholly owned by Defendant Reliable
Construction, Building and Remodeling Services, LLC.

4. Defendant Reliable Construction, Building and Remodeling Services, LLC. is a
Pennsylvania corporation with its principal place of business at 153 Treasure Lake, Dubois,
Pennsylvania, 15801. By way of further pleading it is believed that Joseph W. and Kimberly
Andres are the sole shareholders of Defendant Reliable Construction, Building and Remodeling
Services, LLC.

5. On October 8, 2003 Defendant Joseph W. Andres completed and signed a credit
account agreement for YBC, Inc. (hereinafter: Agreement). A true and correct copy of said
agreement is attached hereto as exhibit “A”.

6. Said agreement stipulates that “The undersigned parties who are engaged in
business under the trade name of Reliable Construction...” Agreement, section 6.

7. A second credit account agreement for YBC, Inc. was executed by Defendants Joseph
W. Andres and Kimberly Andres on July 28, 2004. True and correct copies of the signature
pages from the second credit account agreement are attached hereto collectively as exhibit “B".

8. Following a successful credit check, and the completion of the Agreement,
Defendants Joseph and Kimberly Andres d/b/a Reliable Construction were given a line of credit
at YBC, Inc.

9. Since July 28, 2004 there have been numerous charges to the YBC credit account of
Reliable Construction. A true and correct copy of the account activity since August, 4, 2008 is

attached hereto collectively as exhibit “C",



10. Defendant Reliable Construction currently has an outstanding balance on its line of
credit at YBC, Inc. of $112,819.36, finance charges of $1,164.82, and a credit on the account
of 695.53. By way of further pleading this provides a total owed to Plaintiff YBC, Inc. of

$113,288.65. A true and correct copy of the total sheet from the YBC, Inc. ledger is attached

hereto as exhibit “D".

COUNT I
BREACH OF CONTRACT

Paragraphs 1 through 10 are incorporated by reference as though the same were set

forth at length herein.

11. Plaintiff YBC, Inc. and Defendants Joseph and Kimberly Andres entered into a valid
contract on either October 8, 2003 or July 28, 2004.

12, Section 6 of the Agreement states: “In order to better assure delivery of said
materials and supplies and to further secure credit thereafter, the undersigned, both in their
individual capacity and in their representative capacity, set forth below, do agree that, in the
event payment is not otherwise made for said materials and supplies, that they will make
payment therefore when it is billed tobthem, in the amount of the balance due.”

13. Section 6 of the Agreement bears the signatures of both Joseph W. Andres and
Kimberly Andres. By way of further pleading Section 6 of the Agreement also provides the

terms of the Agreement, Sections 1 through 5 are application questions for the said line of

credit.



14. YBC, Inc. has sent multiple invoices to Defendants Joseph and Kimberly Andres
regarding their unpaid balance.

15. To date, Defendants Joseph and Kimberly Andres continue to have an outstanding
balance on their line of credit with YBC, Inc. for which payment is overdue.

16. Section 6 of the Agreement states: “If the said account is not paid when due, the
undersigned individually, and in their representative capacity, do hereby authorize the
Prothonotary or any attorney of any court of record of the United States to appear therein
against them for the amount then due with interest on the unpaid balance at the rate of
twenty-four (24%) percent per annum together with costs of suit...”

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests this Honorable Court to enter judgment in
their favor and against Defendants, jointly and severally, in the amount of $113,288.65, plus

costs of suit and interest in the amount of 24% per annum.

COUNT IT

QUANTUM MERUIT

Paragraphs 1 through 17 are incorporated by reference as though the same were set
forth at length herein.

18. Plaintiffs have provided goods to the Defendants with a value of $112,819.36.

19. Defendants have sold or used said goods in the continuation of their business

Reliable Construction.



20. To date Defendants have not paid for said goods.

21. If Defendants retain the goods provided by Plaintiff, they will be unjustly
enriched.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs respectfully request this Honorable Court to enter judgment in

their favor and against Defendant in the amount of $112,819.36 plus costs of suit and

interest.

COUNT IIT

CONVERSION

Paragraphs 1 through 21 are incorporated by reference as though the same were set
forth at length herein.

22. YBC, Inc. is the rightful owner of monies in the amount of $47,500.00.

23. Defendants obtained possession of the goods through the use of a charge
account which was paid with a $32,500.00 check which was returned for insufficient funds,
and a $15,000.00 check upon which payment was stopped.

24. But for the fraudulent and intentional acts of Defendants, Plaintiff would be in
possession of $47,500.00 of which it is the rightful owner.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs respectfully request this Honorable Court to enter judgment in

their favor and against Defendant in the amount of $47,500.00 plus costs of suit and

interest.



COUNT IV
vcc

BREACH OF CONTRACT - 13 Pa.C.S. § 2709 - ACTION FOR THE PRICE

Paragraphs 1 through 24 are incorporated by reference as though the same were set

forth at length herein.

25. Defendant Reliable Construction is a buyer as defined by 13 Pa.C.S. § 2103 -
Definitions and index of definitions.

26. Plaintiff YBC, Inc. is a seller as defined by 13 Pa.C.S. § 2103 - Definitions and

index of definitions.

27. Defendant Reliable Construction has failed to pay the price of the goods as the

price has become due.

28. The goods provided by YBC, Inc. were accepted by Defendant Reliable
Cohstruction.

29. Pursuant to 13 Pa.C.S. § 2709(a)(1) the seller, Plaintiff YBC, Inc. may recover
the price of the goods accepted by Defendant Reliable Construction together with any
incidental damages under 13 Pa.C.S. § 2710.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs respectfully request this Honorable Court to enter judgment in

their favor and against Defendant in the amount of $112,819.36 plus incidental damages.



COUNT v

COLLECTION FEES AND ATTORNEYS FEES

Paragraphs 1 through 29 are incorporated by reference as though the same were set
forth at length herein.

30. Plaintiff has had to hire legal counsel to assist him in the prosecution of this
action and is paying said counsel at a rate of $125.00 per hour.

31. Section 6 of the Agreement states: “If the said account is not paid when due,
the undersigned, individually, and in their representative capacity, do hereby authorize...
fifteen percent for attorneys and/or collection fees,

WHEREFORE, Plainfciff respectfully requests this Honorable Court to enter judgment in
its favor and against the Defendant in the amount of $16,922.904 for attorney and collection

fees,

Respectfully submitted,

2%

David R. Thompson, Esquire

Attorney for Plaintiff



VERIFICATION

I certify that the facts set forth in the foregoing COMPLAINT are true and
correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. This verification is

made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C. S. § 4904, relating to unsworn

falsification to authorities.

Dated: ! ‘2 (lu(og Ql QZM‘\M

Rick Ackerman
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.- EXHIBIT "A" ‘
]M_med‘ Please check rhe appropriate box
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/&/I‘Qé/lf chA‘qw?A //’k,. s /4 ﬂ'&’; /Q el GRS
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w o, . ) ) EXHIBIT "B" .
nowledgement of Credit Account A .
All applicants must Jully complete this section,

ent

THE undersigned purties who are engogod in business under the trade name of] < T{:rcby contruct with
YBC to furnish marerials and building supplies to them. In order to bener nssure delivery of suid materials and supplies and 1o
further secure credit thereuler, the undersigned, both in their individy cupucity and in their representative capacity, set forth helow,
do agree that, in the evene payment is not otherwise mude lor suid materials nnd supplies, that they will make payment therefore
when it is bitled 1o them, in the omouni of the balunce due. [ the said account is not paid when due, the undersigned individually,
und in their representarive cupucity, do hereby authorize the Prothonotary or uny uttorney of any court ar record of the United Staics
to appear therein against them for the amount then due with interest on the unpaid bulance ar the rate of twenty-four (24%) percent
per annum together with costs of suit, release of ervors, und with ifeen percent for snorneys and/or collection feos, hereby waiving
all right of sray exscution, inquisition an appeal und the benefit of any und all laws now or hereafter ta he pussed, exempting raal or
personal property from levy and nlso waiving tho benefit of the present or any further insolvent laws of any state of the United States

and of the present ar any further bankruptey law of the United States,

Do NOT sign below before you have read the Credit Account Agreement above. You acknowlcdge thut you have
kept a copy of the credit uccount agreement form #CA-100 und yoy agree to be bound hy its terms and conditions, which are hereby
incorpornted by reference and made part of this application.

Witness the signature of the parties hereto, the ___ & ”(day of_ﬂ , 2093

Individual & Spouse Slgnatures
Spouse of Corporate Officers

%m& (seal) (seal)

(seal) : (seal)

Partner & Spouse Signatures & Titles

By; Thie . (seal)
By: Tite (seal)
By; T (seal)
By: T (seal)
By: T _ (seal)
By:Tte (seal)

Corporste Officer Slgnatures & Titles

By: Tiie (seal)
By: Te (seal)
By: Tie (seal)

By: Tis (seal)
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Section 7: Authorization to Obtain Credit Information
All applicants must Jully complete this section.

Authorization is given to Your Building Centers Inc. 1o obtain or exchan

B¢ any infarmation it may require relative to thiy
upplication from uny source, including our finuncial institutions and 1

rude suppliers, and /we nuthoriza ench souree
to provide Your Building Centers Ine, with sugh information,

We further authorize that a photacapy or facsimile
of this nuthorization be considered us valid ns a original,

et 2 e Sty

Slgnature

Dats
Slgnature Date
Signature Date ' J
Signature Raws

oo NOT wiifa batow this iine.

For Office use only.

K

v. Appraved:Bys X 55 7 pyisAopraved,:”

it
(F10%

your
Building
Centers

Ant bmpdesigete uneed fomppaneg

Corparnta Office
2607 Boate Ave.
PO Box 1230
Alicong, Po 18803
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Section 6; Acknowl ment of Credit Acco n
All applicants must Jully complete this section,

TIE undersigned parties who ure cenguged in business under the Lrade nume af hereby conteact with
YHC to furnish materials ung building supplics to them. In order to herar nss

further secure credit thereuler, the undersigned, hoth in their individual capacity and in their representative capacity, set forth below,

du agree that, in the event payment is not otherwise made for sujd muterials und supplies, that they will make payment therefore
when it is billed 1o them, in the amount of the hulunce due. If the said account is por puid when due, the undersigned individually,
ond in their representutive cupucity, do hereby authorize the Prothonotury or sny uttorney of any court or record of the United States
1o appear therein against them for the amoynt then due with interest on the unpuid balance ut the rate of twenty-four (24%) percent

i » and with fifieon pereent for attorncys and/or collection fegs, hereby waiving

Do NOT sign below before you have read the Credit Account Agreement above,
hnve kept o copy of the credit account fgreement form #CA-100 und you ugree to be bound by its term
hereby incorporated by reference and made purr of this application,

You acknowledge that you
8 and conditions, which are

Witness the signature of the parties hereto, the day of

Individuul & Spouse Signatures
Spouse of Corporate Officers

. i/ (seal) (seal)
LWW (seal) (seal)

Partner & Spouse Signatures & Titles

, [ By: The . (seal)
X %ﬂfbﬁf&' By: Tie (seal)

By: Tiie (seal)
By: e (8eal)
By: s (seal)
By: The (seal)

Corporate Officer Signatures & Titles

By: T (seal)
By: Tia (seal)
By: The (seal)

By: Thie (seﬂ')
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ction 7: Ay n to Obt |
All applicants must fully complete this section.

Authorization is given to Your Building Centers Inc,

10 obtain or exchor
application from any source,

1ge any information it may réquire relutive to this
including our tinancial instirutions and

trade suppliers, and Vwe authorize ench source
to provide Your Building Centers Inc, with such informaution,

We further nuthorize that o photocopy or facsimile
of this authorization be considered us valid as a original.

D

Signature

Date 4
X %%W T8

Dals
Signaiure Dale
Signature Date

Po NQT write balaw thie iing.

R

For Office use only.

your
Buliding
Centers

An Emplesige. anid i mpuny

I T A T

Corporate Office
2007 (3eaie Av,
PQ Box 1230
Altoona, Pa 16603
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
NO: 08-2470-CD
YOUR BUILDING CENTERS INC
Vs SERVICE # 2 OF 3
JOSEPH W. and KIMBERLY ANDRES, RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION, RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING &
REMODELING SERVICES, LLC

COMPLAINT

SERVE BY: 01/29/2009 HEARING: PAGE: 105103 5': l L
DEFENDANT: RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION O E D
ADDRESS: 153 TREASURE LAKE /¢ 50ur

DUBOIS, PA_ 15801 FEB 05 200
ALTERNATE ADDRESS POSS. SEC. 8 LOT 213
SERVE AND LEAVE WITH: DEFENDANT/PIC pmfho‘,’,‘g';;ar’y’}cﬁe ih:f%o d

k il
CIRCLE IF THIS HIGHLIGHTED ADDESS IS: VACANT . OCCUPIED
~)
ATTEMPTS 1-21-09 N/ J-2b -0 9 = Phovep
ot ngk
SHERIFF'S RETURN

NOW, AT . AM/PM SERVED THE WITHIN
COMPLAINT ON RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION, DEFENDANT
BY HANDING TO /

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL DOCUMENT AND MADE KNOW TO HIM / HER THE CONTENTS
THEREOF. ' ‘

ADDRESS SERVED

NOW AT AM/PM POSTED THE WITHIN

COMPLAINT FOR RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION

AT (ADDRESS)

NOW als \ 09K AT 20 AM )PM AFTER DILIGENT SEARCH IN MY BAILIWICK,

| MAKE RETURN OF NOT FOUND AS TO  RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION
REASON UNABLE TO LOCATE De (e u\c['evd' petr_Home
So Answers: CHESTER A. HAWKINS, SHERIFF

SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS
BY: v ALY 3
DAY OF 2009 Deputy Signature @™

Tevome M- N zu linaty
Print Deputy Name

(¥
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

YOUR BUILDING CENTERS INC,

Plaintiff
VS

JOSEPH W. AND KIMBERLY ANDRES,
a husband and wife

RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION,

RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING
AND REMODELING SERVICES, LLC.,

Defendant

| horohy certity this to bo a ;n;e
and zitesisd copy of the original
statement filed in this case.

DEC 30 2008
(ot dh

' « . pm“’iOnDtary/
Attest. o Clerk of Sourts

*
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*
E 3
*
*
*
*
*x
*
%
*
*
%
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
X
*
*
*
*
*
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*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*

No. 08- 2 470-C D>

TYPE OF CASE
Civil Division

TYPE OF PLEADING:
Complaint

FILED ON BEHALF OF:
Plaintiff

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR
THIS PARTY:
David R. Thompson, Esq.
Attorney at Law
Supreme Court 1.D. 73053
P.O. Box 587
308 Walton Street, Suite 4
Philipsburg PA 16866
(814) 342-4100



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA

CIVIL ACTION - LAW
YOUR BUILDING CENTERS INC.,
Plaintiff No. 08 -

VS.

JOSEPH W. AND KIMBERLY ANDRES,
a husband and wife

RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION,

RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING
AND REMODELING SERVICES, LLC.,

****************

Defendant

COMPLAINT

AND NOW, comes the Plaintiff by and through its attorney, DAVID R. THOMPSON,
Esquire, and files the following Complaint against the Defendant, and in support thereof avers
as follows:

1. Plaintiff Your Building Centers Inc. is a Pennsylvania corporation with its principal
place of business at P.0. Box 1230, Altoona, Pennsylvania, 16603.

2. Defendants Joseph W. And Kimberly Andres, a husband and wife, reside at 153
Treasure Lake, Dubois, Pennsylvania, 15801.

3. Defendant Reliable Construction is a Pennsylvania corporation with its principal place

of business at 153 Treasure Lake, Dubois, Pennsylvania, 15801. By way of further pleading it



is believed that Defendant Reliable Construction is wholly owned by Defendant Reliable
Construction, Building and Remodeling Services, LLC.

4. Defendant Reliable Construction, Building and Remodeling Services, LLC. is a
Pennsylvania corporation with its principal place of business at 153 Treasure Lake, Dubois,
Pennsylvania, 15801. By way of further pleading it is believed that Joseph W. and Kimberly
Andres are the sole shareholders of Defendant Reliable Construction, Building and Remodeling
Services, LLC.

5. On October 8, 2003 Defendant Joseph W. Andres completed and signed a credit
account agreement for YBC, Inc. (hereinafter: Agreement). A true and correct copy of said
agreement is attached hereto as exhibit “A”.

6. Said agreement stipulates that “The undersigned parties who are engaged in
business under the trade name of Reliable Construction...” Agreement, section 6.

7. A second credit account agreement for YBC, Inc. was executed by Defendants Joseph
W. Andres and Kimberly Andres on July 28, 2004. True and correct copies of the signature
pages from the second credit account agreement are attached hereto collectively as exhibit “B".

8. Following a successful credit check, and the completion of the Agreement,
Defendants Joseph and Kimberly Andres d/b/a Reliable Construction were given a line of credit
at YBC, Inc.

9. Since July 28, 2004 there have been numerous charges to the YBC credit account of
Reliable Construction. A true and correct copy of the account activity since August, 4, 2008 is

attached hereto collectively as exhibit “C”.



10. Defendant Reliable Construction currently has an outstanding balance on its line of
credit at YBC, Inc. of $112,819.36, finance charges of $1,164.82, and a credit on the account
of 695.53. By way of further pleading this provides a total owed to Plaintiff YBC, Inc. of
$113,288.65. A true and correct copy of the total sheet from the YBC, Inc. ledger is attached

hereto as exhibit “D".

COUNT I
BREACH OF CONTRACT

Paragraphs 1 through 10 are incorporated by reference as though the same were set
forth at length herein.

11. Plaintiff YBC, Inc. and Defendants Joseph and Kimberly Andres entered into a valid
contract on either October 8, 2003 or July 28, 2004.

12. Section 6 of the Agreement states: “In order to better assure delivery of said
materials and supplies anc to further secure credit thereafter, the undersigned, both in their
individual capacity and in their representative Capacity, set forth below, do agree that, in the
event payment is not otherwise made for said materials and supplies, that they will make
payment therefore when it is billed toAthem, in the amount of the balance due.”

13. Section 6 of the Agreement bears the signatures of both Joseph W. Andres and
Kimberly Andres. By way of further pleading Section 6 of the Agreement also provides the
terms of the Agreement, Sections 1 through 5 are application questions for the said line of

credit.



14. YBC, Inc. has sent muitiple invoices to Defendants Joseph and Kimberly Andres
regarding their unpaid balance.

15. To date, Defendants Joseph and Kimberly Andres continue to have an outstanding
balance on their line of credit with YBC, Inc. for which payment is overdue.

16. Section 6 of the Agreement states: “If the said account is not paid when due, the
undersigned individually, and in their representative capacity, do hereby authorize the
Prothonotary or any attorney of any court of record of the United States to appear therein
against them for the amount then due with interest on the unpaid balance at the rate of
twenty-four (24%) percent per annum together with costs of suit...”

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests this Honorable Court to enter judgment in
their favor and against Defendants, jointly and severally, in the amount of $113,288.65, plus

costs of suit and interest in the amount of 24% per annum.

COUNT IT

QUANTUM MERUIT

Paragraphs 1 through 17 are incorporated by reference as though the same were set
forth at length herein.

18. Plaintiffs have provided goods to the Defendants with a value of $112,819.36.

19. Defendants have sold or used said goods in the continuation of their business

Reliable Construction.



20. To date Defendants have not paid for said goods.

21. If Defendants retain the goods provided by Plaintiff, they will be unjustly
enriched.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs respectfully request this Honorable Court to enter judgment in

their favor and against Defendant in the amount of $112,819.36 plus costs of suit and

interest.

COUNT IIT

CONVERSION

Paragraphs 1 through 21 are incorporated by reference as though the same were set
forth at length herein.

22. YBC, Inc. is the rightful owner of monies in the amount of $47,500.00.

23. Defendants obtained possession of the goods through the use of a charge
account which was paid with a $32,500.00 check which was returned for insufficient funds,
and a $15,000.00 check upon which payment was stopped.

24. But for the fraudulent and intentional acts of Defendants, Plaintiff would be in
possession of $47,500.00 of which it is the rightful owner.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs respectfully request this Honorable Court to enter judgment in

their favor and against Defendant in the amount of $47,500.00 plus costs of suit and

interest.



COUNT 1V
ucc

BREACH OF CONTRACT - 13 Pa.C.S. § 2709 - ACTION FOR THE PRICE

Paragraphs 1 through 24 are incorporated by reference as though the same were set

forth at length herein.

25. Defendant Reliable Construction is a buyer as defined by 13 Pa.C.S. § 2103 -

Definitions and index of definitions.

26. Plaintiff YBC, Inc. is a seller as defined by 13 Pa.C.S. § 2103 - Definitions and

index of definitions.

27. Defendant Reliable Construction has failed to pay the price of the goods as the

price has become due.

28. The goods provided by YBC, Inc. were accepted by Defendant Reliable
Cohstruction.

29. Pursuant to 13 Pa.C.S. § 2709(a)(1) the seller, Plaintiff YBC, Inc. may recover
the price of the goods accepted by Defendant Reliable Construction together with any
incidental damages under 13 Pa.C.S. § 2710.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs respectfully request this Honorable Court to enter judgment in

their favor and against Defendant in the amount of $112,819.36 plus incidental damages.



COUNTV

COLLECTION FEES AND ATTORNEYS FEES

Paragraphs 1 through 29 are incorporated by reference as though the same were set
forth at length herein.

30. Plaintiff has had to hire legal counsel to assist him in the prosecution of this
action and is paying said counsel at a rate of $125.00 per hour.

31. Section 6 of the Agreement states: “If the said account is not paid when due,
the undersigned, individually, and in their representative capacity, do hereby authorize...
fifteen percent for attorneys and/or collection fees,

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests this Honorable Court to enter judgment in

its favor and against the Defendant in the amount of $16,922.904 for attorney and collection

fees,

Respectfully submitted,

W2/

David R. Thompson, Esquire

Attorney for Plaintiff



VERIFICATION
I certify that the facts set forth in the foregoing COMPLAINT are true and
correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. This verification is

made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C. S, § 4904, relating to unsworn

falsification to authorities.

Dated: |2 ( {15 (O] in szu»w/\

Rick Ackerman
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' e EXHIBIT "B" ,
Section 6: Acknowledgement of Credit Account Agreement

All applicants must Jully complete this section,

THE undersigned purties who nre enguygod in business under the trade name of' ¢ ﬁrcby contruct with
YBC to furnish murerials and building supplies to them. In order 1o better ussure delivery of suid materials und supplies and 1o
lurther secure cradit therenfer, the undersigned, both in their individuy) cupacity and in their representutive capaciry, set forth helow,
do agree that, in the evene payment is not otherwise muds for suid maierials ond supplies, that they will make payment therefore
when it is billed 10 them, in the smouns of the balunce duc, If the said account is not paid when due, the undersigned individually,
and in their representarive capicity, do hereby authorize the Prothonotary or any atiorney of any court ar record of the United Stmes
to appear therein aguinst them for the amount then due with interest on the unpaid bulance ar the rute of twenty-four (24%) percent
per annum together with costs of suit, release of ervors, und with fifleen percent for atarneys and/or collection fees, herclby wuiving
all right of stay execution, inquisition an appeul and the bancfit of any and all Jaws now or hereafter to be pussed, axempting real or
personal property Irom levy and nlso waiving tho benefit of the prescnt or any further insolvent laws of any styra of the United States
and of the present or ony further bankruptey law of the United States,

Da NOT sign below before you have read the Credit Account Agreement above. You acknowledge that you have
kept a copy of the eredit uccount agreement form #CA-100 und you agree to he bound hy its terms ond conditions, which are hereby
incorpornted by reference and made part of this upplication,

Winess the signature of the parties hereto, the __ &/ "(day of_&/ , 2093 |

Individual & Spouse Slgnuturés
Spouse of Corporate Officers

gﬂgﬁm (seal) (seal)

(seal) _ (seal)

Partner & Spouse Signatures & Titles

By;Ta ' (seal)
By: Tte (seal)
By; T (seal)
By:_Tita (seal)
By:Tue : (seal)
By;Tie (seal)

Corporate Officer Signatures & Titles

By: Titie (seal)
By: Tie (sea])
By: Jiue (seal)

By: Tt (seal)
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[
>,

Section 7: Authorization to Obtain Credit [nformation -
All applicants must fully complete this section.

Authorization is given 1o Your Buildin

8 Centers Ing. to obtain or exchange any information it muy require relutive to this
upplicntion from uny source, includ

ing our fipuncial institutions and 1rade suppliers, and V/we authorize ench source
to provide Your Building Centors kne, with such information,

We further authorize that a photacopy or facsimile
of this uuthorization be considered us valid as a orlginal,

Q‘% B Lo liea _f s

Signature Date
Slgraiuie Dote
Signature Dale l
Signature Rate

" po NOY write balow this IIne.

For Office use only.

; Appried By T d 155 - Date Apprdved

LR
U I

your
Buliding
centers

Ant Emplesigtete (e Homprany

Corparnta Office
2607 Boate Ave.
PO Box 1230
Alicona, Py 18803
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TIE undersigned parties who ure enguged in business under the wrode name af' hereby contract with

YBC 1o fumnish materials ang building supplics to them. In order to bertar assure delivery of suid materialg and supplies and to

and in their representutive cupacity, do hereby authorize the Prothonotury or bny uttorney of any court or record of the United States
to appear thergin agoingt them for the amount then due with interest on the unpuid balance ut the rate of twenty-four (24%) percent
Per annum together with costs of suit, reloase of errarg, and with fiftesn percent for uttorneya and/ar collection fecs, hereby waiving

all right of stay execution, inquisition un Appenl and the henefit of any and all laws now or herenfler to be passed, exempting real or

Do NOT sign below before you have read the Credit Account Agreement gbove, Yoy acknowledge that you
have kept o copy of the credir account agreement form #CA-100 und you ugree to be bound by its terms and conditions, which are
hereby incorporated by reference and made pare of this application,

Witness the signature of the Parties hereto, the day of'

Individual & Spouse Signatures
Spouse of Corporate Officers

(seal) (seal)

(seal) (seal)

Partner & Spouse Signatures & Titles

. / By The | . (seal)
X % By: Tie (seal)
By:; Tita (sesal)

By: Mo (seal)

By: s (seal)

By: T (seal)

Corporate Officer Signatures & Titles

By; T (seal)
By: Tiia (seal)
By: e (seal)

By: Title (seal)
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ection. 7: uthorization to Obtaj Cred; '
All applicants must fully complete this section,

Authorization is given to Your Bujldi

ng Centers Inc. to obtain ar exchange any information jt may require relotive to this
application from any source,

including our tinancial instirutiong and trade suppliers, and Vwe authorize euch source
to provide Your Building Centers lnc, with such informatian,

We further authorlze thut o photocopy or facsimile
of this authorization be considered as valid as a original,

S . 7/ 2‘74/

Slgnature

Dale 4
X %,Mf bl 783D
' ’ Signature Dats
Signature Date
Signature Date

Do NOT write basbaw this line,

For Office use only.

TR

Centers

A Emplesige tanid o' mpuneg

Carporate Office
2607 (3sqle Ava,
PO Box 1230
Alteona, Pa 16803
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
NO: 08-2470-CD

YOUR BUILDING CENTERS INC
vs SERVICE # 1 OF 3
JOSEPH W. and KIMBERLY ANDRES, RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION, RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING &
REMODELING SERVICES, LLC N o
COMPLAINT 371 -|gea oo
27%0n 2 afes Hashags

SERVE BY: _01/29/2009 HEARING: PAGE: 105103

DEFENDANT: JOSEPH W. & KIMBERLY ANDRES

ADDRESS: 163 TREASURE LAKE

DUBOQIS, PA 15801 F l LED

ALTERNATE ADDRESS POSS. SEC. 8 LOT 213 g 50(,,,\

SERVE AND LEAVE WITH: DEFENDANT/AAR FEB 0 9 2"@

CIRCLE IF THIS HIGHLIGHTED ADDESS IS: VACANT OCCUPIED William A. Sha
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

ATTEMPTS J-2i-0G - w/H /=2 07— Phoned —Legr-

L%/f NOTTCR mw»\%z,
SHERIFF'S RETURN

NOW, AT AM/PM SERVED THE WITHIN

COMPLAINT ON JOSEPHW. & KIMBERLY ANDRES, DEFENDANT

BY HANDING TO ’ /

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL DOCUMENT AND MADE KNOW TO HIM / HER THE CONTENTS
THEREOF.

ADDRESS SERVED

NOW AT AM/PM POSTED THE WITHIN

COMPLAINT FOR JOSEPH W. & KIMBERLY ANDRES

AT (ADDRESS)

now  2]5]09 At F2e @ PM AFTER DILIGENT SEARGH IN MY BAILIWICK,

| MAKE RETURN OF NOT FOUND AS TO JOSEPH W. & KIMBERLY ANDRES

REASON UNABLE TOLOCATE _ Delendang Aor Hovas

So Answers: CHESTER A. HAWKINS, SHERIFF
SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS »

BY: Q AW~ WA .
DAY OF 2009 \) Deputy Signature | )
— £y
Vevome M. Neviive
' Print Deputy Name




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

YOUR BUILDING CENTERS INC,

Plaintiff
VS

JOSEPH W. AND KIMBERLY ANDRES,
a husband and wife

RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION,

RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING
AND REMODELING SERVICES, LLC.,

Defendant

| hereby cortify thio t;atge g ritgijsal
3 N OBy 0 e
and atesiat ey

statement filed in this case.

DEC 30 2008
ostti £ e

Prothor.otary/

Attest. Clerk of Courts

*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
X
*
X
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
%
*
%
*
*
*
*
*

No. 08- 3y 70-C.D

TYPE OF CASE
Civil Division

TYPE OF PLEADING:
Complaint

FILED ON BEHALF OF:
Plaintiff

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR
THIS PARTY:
David R. Thompson, Esq.
Attorney at Law
Supreme Court 1.D. 73053
P.O. Box 587
308 Walton Street, Suite 4
Philipsburg PA 16866
(814) 342-4100




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA

CIVIL ACTION - LAW
YOUR BUILDING CENTERS INC.,
Plaintiff No. 08 -

VS.

JOSEPH W. AND KIMBERLY ANDRES,
a husband and wife

RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION,

RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING
AND REMODELING SERVICES, LLC.,

XK K K K K X X K K X X X X %

Defendant

COMPLAINT

AND NOW, comes the Plaintiff by and through its attorney, DAVID R. THOMPSON,
Esquire, and files the following Complaint against the Defendant, and in support thereof avers
as follows:

1. Plaintiff Your Building Centers Inc. is a Pennsylvania corporation with its principal
place of business at P.O. Box 1230, Altoona, Pennsylvania, 16603.

2. Defendants Joseph W. And Kimberly Andres, a husband and wife, reside at 153
Treasure Lake, Dubois, Pennsylvania, 15801.

3. Defendant Reliable Construction is a Pennsylvania corporation with its principal place

of business at 153 Treasure Lake, Dubois, Pennsylvania, 15801. By way of further pleading it



is believed that Defendant Reliable Construction is wholly owned by Defendant Reliable
Construction, Building and Remodeling Services, LLC.

4. Defendant Reliable Construction, Building and Remodeling Services, LLC. is a
Pennsylvania corporation with its principal place of business at 153 Treasure Lake, Dubois,
Pennsylvania, 15801. By way of further pleading it is believed that Joseph W. and Kimberly
Andres are the sole shareholders of Defendant Reliable Construction, Building and Remodeling
Services, LLC.

5. On October 8, 2003 Defendant Joseph W. Andres completed and signed a credit
account agreement for YBC, Inc. (hereinafter: Agreement). A true and correct copy of said
agreement is attached hereto as exhibit “A”,

6. Said agreement stipulates that “The undersigned parties who are engaged in
business under the trade name of Reliable Construction...” Agreement, section 6.

7. Asecond credit account agreement for YBC, Inc. was executed by Defendants Joseph
W. Andres and Kimberly Andres on July 28, 2004. True and correct copies of the signature
pages from the second credit account agreement are attached hereto collectively as exhibit “B".

8. Following a successful credit check, and the completion of the Agreement,
Defendants Joseph and Kimberly Andres d/b/a Reliable Construction were given a line of credit
at YBC, Inc.

9. Since July 28, 2004 there have been numerous charges to the YBC credit account of

Reliable Construction. A true and correct copy of the account activity since August, 4, 2008 is

attached hereto collectively as exhibit “C".



10. Defendant Reliable Construction currently has an outstanding balance on its line of
credit at YBC, Inc. of $112,819.36, finance charges of $1,164.82, and a credit on the account
of 695.53. By way of further pleading this provides a total owed to Plaintiff YBC, Inc. of
$113,288.65. A true and correct copy of the total sheet from the YBC, Inc. ledger is attached

hereto as exhibit “D”,

COUNT I
BREACH OF CONTRACT

Paragraphs 1 through 10 are incorporated by reference as though the same were set
forth at length herein.

11. Plaintiff YBC, Inc. and Defendants Joseph and Kimberly Andres entered into a valid
contract on either October 8, 2003 or July 28, 2004.

12.  Section 6 of the Agreement states: “In order to better assure delivery of said
materials and supplies and to further secure credit thereafter, the undersigned, both in their
individual capacity and in their representative capacity, set forth below, do agree that, in the
event payment is not otherwise made for said materials and supplies, that they will make
payment therefore when it is billed to'them, in the amount of the balance due.”

13. Section 6 of the Agreement bears the signatures of both Joseph W. Andres and
Kimberly Andres. By way of further pleading Section 6 of the Agreement also provides the
terms of the Agreement, Sections 1 through 5 are application questions for the said line of

credit,



14. YBC, Inc. has sent multiple invoices to Defendants Joseph and Kimberly Andres
regarding their unpaid balance.

15. To date, Defendants Joseph and Kimberly Andres continue to have an outstanding
balance on their line of credit with YBC, Inc. for which payment is overdue.

16. Section 6 of the Agreement states: “If the said account is not paid when due, the
undersigned individually, and in their representative capacity, do hereby authorize the
Prothonotary or any attorney of any court of record of the United States to appear therein
against them for the amount then due with interest on the unpaid balance at the rate of
twenty-four (24%) percent per annum together with costs of suit...”

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests this Honorable Court to enter judgment in
their favor and against Defendants, jointly and severally, in the amount of $113,288.65, plus

costs of suit and interest in the amount of 24% per annum.

COUNT IT

QUANTUM MERUIT

Paragraphs 1 through 17 are incorporated by reference as though the same were set
forth at length herein.
18. Plaintiffs have provided goods to the Defendants with a value of $112,819.36.

19. Defendants have sold or used said goods in the continuation of their business

Reliable Construction.



20. To date Defendants have not paid for said goods.

21. If Defendants retain the goods provided by Plaintiff, they will be unjustly
enriched.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs respectfully request this Honorable Court to enter judgment in

their favor and against Defendant in the amount of $112,819.36 plus costs of suit and

interest.

COUNT II1

CONVERSION

Paragraphs 1 through 21 are incorporated by reference as though the same were set
forth at length herein.

22. YBC, Inc. is the rightful owner of monies in the amount of .$47,500.00.

23. Defendants obtained possession of the goods through the use of a charge
account which was paid with a $32,500.00 check which was returned for insufficient funds,
and a $15,000.00 check upon which payment was stopped.

24. But for the fraudulent and intentional acts of Defendants, Plaintiff would be in
possession of $47,500.00 of which it is the rightful owner.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs respectfully request this Honorable Court to enter judgment in

their favor and against Defendant in the amount of $47,500.00 plus costs of suit and

interest.



COUNT 1V
ucc

BREACH OF CONTRACT - 13 Pa.C.S. § 2709 - ACTION FOR THE PRICE

Paragraphs 1 through 24 are incorporated by reference as though the same were set

forth at length herein.

25. Defendant Reliable Construction is a buyer as defined by 13 Pa.C.S. § 2103 -

Definitions and index of definitions.

26. Plaintiff YBC, Inc. is a seller as defined by 13 Pa.C.S. § 2103 - Definitions and

index of definitions.

27. Defendant Reliable Construction has failed to pay the price of the goods as the

price has become due.

28. The goods provided by YBC, Inc. were accepted by Defendant Reliable
Construction.

29. Pursuant to 13 Pa.C.S. § 2709(a)(1) the seller, Plaintiff YBC, Inc. may recover
the price of the goods accepted by Defendant Reliable Construction together with any
incidental damages under 13 Pa.C.S. § 2710.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs respectfully request this Honorable Court to enter judgment in

their favor and against Defendant in the amount of $112,819.36 plus incidental damages.



COUNT V

COLLECTION FEES AND ATTORNEYS FEES

Paragraphs 1 through 29 are incorporated by reference as though the same were set
forth at length herein.

30. Plaintiff has had to hire legal counsel to assist him in the prosecution of this
action and is paying said counsel at a rate of $125.00 per hour.

31. Section 6 of the Agreement states: “If the said account is not paid when due,
the undersigned, individually, and in their representative capacity, do hereby authorize...
fifteen percent for attorneys and/or collection fees.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests this Honorable Court to enter judgment in

its favor and against the Defendant in the amount of $16,922.904 for attorney and collection

fees.

Respectfully submitted,

(LU~

David R. Thompson, Esquire

Attorney for Plaintiff



VERIFICATION

I certify that the facts set forth in the foregoing COMPLAINT are true and
correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. This verification is

made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C. S. § 4904, relating to unsworn

falsification to authorities.

Dated: /2 ( 11, |8 Ql szw

Rick Ackerman
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NUV-21-2dB 16:59 From:YBC INC 8149448526

EXHIBIT "B"

do agree that, in the event payment is not otherwise mude for snid mo
when it is billed 1o them, in the amount of the balunce due,

If the said account is nof pa
und in their representarive cupucity, do hereby wuthorize the

‘ ledgement of Credit Acco nt Agree
All applicants must Jully complete this section,

To:8143427981 P.5-14

cupucity und in their represenmtive capacity, set forth helow,
terinls and supplies, that they will make payment therefore

id when due, the undersigned individually,

he Prathenotary or uny atlorney of any court or record of the United Stalcs
to uppear therein against them for ¢

he amount then due with interest on the unpaid bulance ar the rare

pev annum together with costs of'suit, relense of ervors, and with fiReen
all right of stay execution, inquisition an appeul und the bane
‘\ personal property from levy and nlso waiving the benefit of ¢}

and of'the present or any further bankruptcy law of the U

[ Do NOT sign below before you have read the Credit Account Agreement above,

greement form #CA-100 und you agree to be bound by its terms o
incorpornted by reference and made part of this upplication.

Wimmess the signature of the parties hereto, the __ g "(day of_ﬂ/ , 2093 |

of twentysfour (24%) percent

percent for attorneys and/or collection fees, hereby waiving
fit of any und all laws now or hereafler (o he pussed, exempting real or
Ve present or any further insolvent lowes of'any stata of the United Smtes

nited Stntes,

You acknowledge that yoy have
nd conditions, which are hereby

Individual & Spousc Slgnatures
Spouse of Corporate Officers

| %Mé& (seal)
|

(seal)
‘ (seal) (seal)
Partner & Spouse Signatures & Titles
By; Tt (seal)
By: Tt (seal)
By:;_Tie (seal)
By: T (seal)
By: Tile (seal)
By; Ttie (seal)
Corperate Officer Stgnatures & Titles
By: Tt (senl)
By: e (seal)
‘ By: T (seal)
| By:Te (seal)
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Section 7: Authorization to Obtain Credit Information
All applicants must Sully complete this section.

Authorization is given 1o Your Building Centers Inc. to obwin or exchange any infarmation i muy require relutive to this
upplication from any source, including our finuncial institutions and trude suppliers, and /we nuthorize each source
1o provide Your Building Centers Ine, with such information,

We further authorize that a photocopy or facsimile
of this uutharization be considered us valid as » orlginal,

Sl it

s
Slgnalure Pata
Signalure Data
Signature Dalo ‘
Signature Rala

" Po NOY wiite balaw this IIne.

For Office use only.

R B o
(0 o S

A B T Y

Your
Bullding
Centers

Corparnte Office
2607 Boals Ave.
PO 8Box 1200
Altoona, Pu 18803
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Section 6; Acknowl ment of Credjt A n
All applicants must fully complete this section.

TIE undersigned parties who ure enguged in business under the wode name of hereby contract with
YBC to furnish materials und building supplies to them. In order to herar nssure delivery of said materials and supplies and to
further secure credit thereuler, the undersigned, both in their individya) capacity and in their representative capacity, set {orth below,
du agree that, in the event payment is not othsrwise madse lor sujd muteriuls and supplies, that they will moke payment therefore
when it is billed 1o them, in the amount of the halance due. If the said account is nor puid when due, the undersigned individually,

and in their representative cupucity, do hereby nuthorize the Prothonotury or uny artomey of any court ar record of the United Statea
'o appear therain againgt them for the amoynt then due with intorest on the unpuid balunce ot the rate of twenty-{our (24%) percent
per annum togerher with costs of suit, releage of errors, and with fifiesn parcent for atterneys and/or collection fecs, hereby waiving
all right of stay exseution, inquisition an uppeal and the henefit of any and all laws now or herenfier to be passed, exempting real or
personal property {rom levy and also waiving the benefit of the prosent or any further insolvent laws of any state of the United States
‘ and of the preseat ar any further bankruptcy law of the United States.

Do NOT sign below before You have read the Credit Account Agreement above, You acknowledge that yoy
have kept o copy of the credit account ogreement form #CA-100 und you ugree ta be bound by its terms and canditions, which are
hereby incorporated by reference and made purt of this application,

Witness the signature of the parties hereto, the day of ,

Individual & Spouse Signatures
Spouse of Corporate Officers

p i/ (seal) (seal)
%WM)MV}’ (seal) (seal)

Partner & Spouse Signatures & Titles

/ By Tl (seal)

X %ﬁw By: e (seal)
/ By; Tine (seal)

By: Tis (senl)

By: Tue (seal)

By: T (seal)

Corporate Officer Signatures & Titles

By; Tiie (seal)
By, Tia (seal)
By e (seal)

By Tils (segl)
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CtiO""L rization to O In Credi '
AUl applicants must fully complete this section.

P.8714

Authorization is given to Your Bujldin

8 Centers Inc. to obtain ar exchan
application from any source, includ

ge any information it may require relutive to this
ing our financial institutions ond ¢

rade suppliers, and Vwe authorize ench saurce
to provide Your Building Centers Ine, with such informution,

We further authorize that o photocopy or facsimile

of this uuthorization be considered as valld as g original,

Do

dd)
Signature

X %%W 138

Dals
Signature Date
Signature Date

" Do NOT write baaw thie lins.

For Office use only,

A By ‘

Your
Buliding
Centers

Ad Emplesigen. Owngd o Mpruni

Corporate Oltice
2607 3apla Ava.
PQ Box 1230
Ajtoona, Pa 16803
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION LAW

YOUR BUILDING CENTERS, INC.,

Plaintiff

VS.

JOSEPH W. AND KIMBERLY ANDRES,
a husband and wife,

RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION

RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING
AND REMODELING SERVICES, LLC,

Defendant

/Jd7oo
FQ_I 2009 <o
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Jo Shasff~

@

¥ H K H H H X H FH K FH N H K X X FK K K K K K O H K OH X H ¥ K H ¥ H X X X X

No. 08-2470-CD

TYPE OF CASE:
Civil Action - Law

TYPE OF PLEADING:
Praecipe to Reinstate

FILED ON BEHALF OF:
Plaintiff

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR
THIS PARTY:
David R. Thompson, Esquire
Supreme Court I.D. No. 73053
Attorney at Law
P.O. Box 587
308 Walton Street, Suite 4
Philipsburg PA 16866
(814) 342-4100




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

YOUR BUILDING CENTERS, INC.,, *
husband and wife, *
b 3
Plaintiff x

* No. 08-2470-CD
b 3
VvS. *
b 3
*
JOSEPH W. AND KIMBERLY ANDRES, *
a husband and wife, *
b 3
RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION *
b 3
RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING *
AND REMODELING SERVICES, LLC, *
X
Defendant *
X

PRAECIPE TO REINSTATE

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly reinstate the attached Complaint in the above-captioned matter.

Respectfully;submitted,

DATE: )20 F / ///%

bavid R. Thorﬁpson, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

YOUR BUILDING CENTERS INC,

Plaintiff
VS

JOSEPH W. AND KIMBERLY ANDRES,
a husband and wife

RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION,

RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING
AND REMODELING SERVICES, LLC.,

Defendant

*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
L3
*
*
*
*
*
X
*
X
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
X
X
*
*
%
*
*
*
*
*

No. 08-

TYPE OF CASE
Civil Division

TYPE OF PLEADING:
Complaint

FILED ON BEHALF OF:
Plaintiff

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR
THIS PARTY:
David R. Thompson, Esq.
Attorney at Law
Supreme Court 1.D. 73053
P.O. Box 587
308 Walton Street, Suite 4
Philipsburg PA 16866
(814) 342-4100




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA

CIVIL ACTION - LAW
YOUR BUILDING CENTERS INC.,

Plaintiff No. 08 -

VS.

JOSEPH W. AND KIMBERLY ANDRES,
a husband and wife

RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION,

RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING
AND REMODELING SERVICES, LLC.,

KX K X K K K X K K K K K K X ¥

Defendant

COMPLAINT

AND NOW, comes the Plaintiff by and through its attorney, DAVID R. THOMPSON,
Esquire, and files the following Complaint against the Defendant, and in support thereof avers
as follows:

1. Plaintiff Your Building Centers Inc. is a Pennsylvania corporation with its principal
place of business at P.O. Box 1230, Altoona, Pennsylvania, 16603.

2. Defendants Joseph W. And Kimberly Andres, a husband and wife, reside at 153
Treasure Lake, Dubois, Pennsyivania, 15801.

3. Defendant Reliable Construction is a Pennsylvania corporation with its principal place

of business at 153 Treasure Lake, Dubois, Pennsylvania, 15801. By way of further pleading it




is believed that Defendant Reliable Construction is wholly owned by Defendant Reliable
Construction, Building and Remodeling Services, LLC.

4. Defendant Reliable Construction, Building and Remodeling Services, LLC. is a
Pennsylvania corporation with its principal place of business at 153 Treasure Lake, Dubois,
Pennsylvania, 15801. By way of further pleading it is believed that Joseph W. and Kimberly
Andres are the sole shareholders of Defendant Reliable Construction, Building and Remodeling
Services, LLC.

5. On October 8, 2003 Defendant Joseph W. Andres completed and signed a credit
account agreement for YBC, Inc. (hereinafter: Agreement). A true and correct copy of said
agreement is attached hereto as exhibit “A”.

6. Said agreement stipulates that “The undersigned parties who are engaged in
business under the trade name of Reliable Construction...” Agreement, section 6.

7. A second credit account agreement for YBC, Inc. was executed by Defendants Joseph
W. Andres and Kimberly Andres on July 28, 2004. True and correct copies of the signature
pages from the second credit account agreement are attached hereto collectively as exhibit *B”.

8. Following a successful credit check, and the completion of the Agreement,
Defendants Joseph and Kimberly Andres d/b/a Reliable Construction were given a line of credit
at YBC, Inc.

9. Since July 28, 2004 there have been numerous charges to the YBC credit account of

Reliable Construction. A true and correct copy of the account activity since August, 4, 2008 is

attached hereto collectively as exhibit “C".



10. Defendant Reliable Construction currently has an outstanding balance on its line of
credit at YBC, Inc. of $112,819.36, finance charges of $1,164.82, and a credit on the account
of 695.53. By way of further pleading this provides a total owed to Plaintiff YBC, Inc. of
$113,288.65. A true and correct copy of the total sheet from the YBC, Inc. ledger is attached

hereto as exhibit “D".

COUNT I
BREACH OF CONTRACT

Paragraphs 1 through 10 are incorporated by reference as though the same were set
forth at iength herein.

11. Plaintiff YBC, Inc. and Defendants Joseph and Kimberly Andres entered into a valid
contract on either October 8, 2003 or July 28, 2004.

12. Section 6 of the Agreement states: “In order to better assure delivery of said
materials and supplies and to further secure credit thereafter, the undersigned, both in their
individual capacity and in their representative capacity, set forth below, do agree that, in the
event payment is not otherwise made for said materials and supplies, that they will make
payment therefore when it is billed to.them, in the amount of the balance due.”

13. Section 6 of the Agreement bears the signatures of both Joseph W. Andres and
Kimberly Andres. By way of further pleading Section 6 of the Agreement also provides the
terms of the Agreement, Sections 1 through 5 are application questions for the said line of

credit.



14. YBC, Inc. has sent multiple invoices to Defendants Joseph and Kimberly Andres
regarding their unpaid balance.

15. To date, Defendants Joseph and Kimberly Andres continue to have an outstanding
balance on their line of credit with YBC, Inc. for which payment is overdue.

16. Section 6 of the Agreement states: “If the said account is not paid when due, the
undersigned individually, and in their representative capacity, do hereby authorize the
Prothonotary or any attorney of any court of record of the United States to appear therein
against them for the amount then due with interest on the unpaid balance at the rate of
twenty-four (24%) percent per annum together with costs of suit...”

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests this Honorable Court to enter judgment in

their favor and against Defendants, jointly and severally, in the amount of $113,288.65, plus

costs of suit and interest in the amount of 24% per annum,

COUNT IT

QUANTUM MERUIT

Paragraphs 1 through 17 are incorporated by reference as though the same were set
forth at length herein.
18. Plaintiffs have provided goods to the Defendants with a value of $112,819.36.

19. Defendants have sold or used said goods in the continuation of their business

Reliable Construction.



20. To date Defendants have not paid for said goods.

21. If Defendants retain the goods provided by Plaintiff, they will be unjustly
enriched.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs respectfully request this Honorable Court to enter judgment in

their favor and against Defendant in the amount of $112,819.36 plus costs of suit and

interest.

COUNT II1

CONVERSION

Paragraphs 1 through 21 are incorporated by reference as though the same were set
forth at length herein.

22. YBC, Inc. is the rightful owner of monies in the amount of $47,500.00.

23. Defendants obtained possession of the goods through the use of a charge
account which was paid with a $32,500.00 check which was returned for insufficient funds,
and a $15,000.00 check upon which payment was stopped.

24. But for the fraudulent and intentional acts of Defendants, Plaintiff would be in
possession of $47,500.00 of which it is the rightful owner.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs respectfully request this Honorable Court to enter judgment in

their favor and against Defendant in the amount of $47,500.00 plus costs of suit and

interest.



COUNT IV
ucc

BREACH OF CONTRACT - 13 Pa.C.S. § 2709 - ACTION FOR THE PRICE

Paragraphs 1 through 24 are incorporated by reference as though the same were set

forth at length herein.

25. Defendant Reliable Construction is a buyer as defined by 13 Pa.C.S. § 2103 -
Definitions and index of definitions.

26. Plaintiff YBC, Inc. is a seller as defined by 13 Pa.C.S. § 2103 - Definitions and

index of definitions.

27. Defendant Reliable Construction has failed to pay the price of the goods as the

price has become due.

28. The goods provided by YBC, Inc. were accepted by Defendant Reliable
Cohstruction.

29. Pursuant to 13 Pa.C.S. § 2709(a)(1) the seller, Plaintiff YBC, Inc. may recover
the price of the goods accepted by Defendant Reliable Construction together with any
incidental damages under 13 Pa.C.S. § 2710.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs respectfully request this Honorable Court to enter judgment in

their favor and against Defendant in the amount of $112,819.36 plus incidental damages.



COUNT V

COLLECTION FEES AND ATTORNEYS FEES

Paragraphs 1 through 29 are incorporated by reference as though the same were set
forth at length herein.

30. Plaintiff has had to hire legal counsel to assist him in the prosecution of this
action and is paying said counsel at a rate of $125.00 per hour.

31. Section 6 of the Agreement states: “If the said account is not paid when due,
the undersigned, individually, and in their representative capacity, do hereby authorize...
fifteen percent for attorneys and/or collection fees.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests this Honorable Court to enter judgment in

its favor and against the Defendant in the amount of $16,922.904 for attorney and collection

fees.

Respectfully submitted,

W2/

David R. Thompson, Esquire

Attorney for Plaintiff



VERIFICATION

I certify that the facts set forth in the foregoing COMPLAINT are true and
correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. This verification is

made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C. S. § 4904, relating to unsworn

falsification to authorities.

Dated: /2 ( (1, (o8 Ql QQMM—/\

Rick Ackerman
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Section 4: References AN applicants must fully complete this sec..
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NUV-1l~-2hdB 16:59 From:YBC INC 8143448526 To:B8143427681 P.5714

: . EXHIBIT "B" .
. 2ection 6: Acknowledgement of redit Account Agreem

All applicants must Jully complete this section,

THE undersigned purties who nre engugad in business under the trade name olﬁ%&@ﬁrcby contract with
YBC to furnish muteriols and building supplies to them. In order 1o bener ussure delivery of suid materials und supplies and to
lurther secure cradii therenler, the undersigned, both in their individug) cupucity and in their representative capaciry, set forth helow,
do agree thal, in the event payment is not otherwise muds for siid materials nnd supplies, thyr they will make payment there fore
when it is biiled 10 them, in the amouni of the bulunce due. If the said account is not paid when due, the undersigned individually,
and in their representarive cupucity, do hereby suthorize the Prathonotary or uny atlorney of any court or record of the United Staies
to uppear therein against them for the amount then due wirh interest on the unpaid bulance at the rate of twenty-four (24%) percent
per annum together with costs of suit, relense of errors, and with fileen percent for uttorneys and/or collection feus, hereby wuiving
all right of stay execution, inquisition an appeal und the benelit of any and ull laws now o hereafter to he pussad, exempting veal or
personal property from levy and nlso wuiving tho benelit of the present or any further insolvent lawa of any stao of the United States
and of the present or any further bankruptcy law of the United States.

Do NOT sign below before you have read the Credit Account Agreement above, You acknowledge that you have
kept a copy of the credit uceount agreement form #CA-100 und you agree to be bound hy its rerms and conditions, which are hereby
incorpornted by reference and made part of this upplication.

Witness the signature of the parties hereto, the ___ g "(day of_&/ , 2093

Individual & Spouse Signatures
Spouse of Corporate Officers

ggﬁé_m (seal) ._(seal)

(seal) . (seal):

Partner & Spouse Signatures & Titles

By;Tta . (seal)
By: Ttie (seal)
By; T (seal)
By: _Tue (seal)
By: Tua ‘ ‘ (seal)
By: Tie (seal)

Corporate Officer Signutures & Titles

By: Ttie (seal)
By: Tie (seal)
By: Tue (seal)

By: Titie (Sﬁﬂ l)
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Section 7: Authorization to Obtain Credit Information ——
All applicants must fully complete this section.

Authorization is given to Your Building Centers Inc. ta obwin or exchan

ge any infarmation it muy require relative to this
upplication from uny source, including our financial institwtions and |

rude suppliers, and 1/we authorize ench sourcs
to provide Your Building Centors Ine, with such information,

We further autherize that a photocapy or facsimile
of this autharization be considered us valid as a original.

; ; Slgnaiure

L 2/
Date
Slgnaiwre Data
Slgnatura Daio I
Signature Rata

" Bo NOT weita balow (his iIne,

For Office use only.

T Ry e WS

your
Bullding
centers

Ant Empslessiete Fitanedd lampineg

Corporate Office
2607 Boale Ave.
PO Box 1230
Alioona, Pu 18803
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guged in business under the trade name of hereby contract with
YBC to furnish materials und building supplics to them. Tn arder to bertar nssure delivery of snid materials and supplies and to
further secure credit thereuler, the undersigned, both in their individual capacity and in their representative copacity, set forth below,
du agree thal, in the event poyment is not otherwiss made (or sujd muteriuls nnd supplies, that they will make payment therefore
when it is billed to them, in the smount of the bulance due. If the said account is nor puid when due, the undersigned individually,
ond in their represenigrive cupacity, do hereby authorize the Prothonotury or any uttorney of any court ar record of the United States
I nppear therein against them for the amount then due with interest on the unpuid balance ot the mte of twenty-four (24%) percent
per annum together with costs of suit, relenge of errors, and with fifteen percent for uttorneys and/or collection fecs, hereby waiving
all right of stay execution, inquisition an “ppeal and the henefit of any and all inws now or herenfler to be passed, exempting real or
personal property from levy and also waiving the henefit of the prosent or any further insolvent laws of any stato of the United States
and of the present or any further bankruptcy law of the United States.

Do NOT sign below before You have read the Credit Account Agreement above, You acknowledge that yoy
have kept o copy of the credit account agreement form #CA-100 und you ugree to be bound by its terms and conditions, which are
hereby incorporated by reference and made purt of this application,

Witness the signature of the parties hereto, the day of

Individual & Spouse Signatures
Spouse of Corporate Officers

(seal) (seal)

(seal) (seal)

Partner & Spouse Signatures & Titles

. / By: Tie | ' (seal)
X % By: e (seal)
By;_Tite (seal)

By: ms (seal)

By: T (seal)

By; Tile (seal)

Corporate Officer Signatures & Titles

By: Thie (seal)
By; Tia (seal)
By: The (seal)

By: Tile (seal)
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ction 7: Authorization to Obtain Credj
All applicants must Jully complete this section,

Autharization is given to Your Building Centers Inc. to obrain ar exchnnge any information it may require relative 1o this
application from any source, including our financial institutions and trade suppliors, and L/we authorize each source
10 provide Your Building Centers Inc. with such informatian,

We further authorize that u photocopy or facsimile
of this authorization be considered as valid as a original.

> . 7/ Z%

Signature Date 4
X %» W ' 7-28 OH
’ ’ Signature Dats
Signature Date
Signature Date

Do NOT write below this line,

For Office use only.

- PR E 1k vt qereny
'_(.,.‘ | &y " ‘\l "

BT

your o R BT
Buliding '
Centers

A Emplegee, anid o Munly

Carporate Office
2607 13enle Ava.
PO Box 1230
Altoens, Pa 16603
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KOV 21, 2008 15:33:39

* SprucePlus 19.¢ - SPRUCR Computer Systemg +
AR ACOOUNT STATUS 7000 - AvTOONR
NAMR RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION ACCT puUllse9 PROS HN/a
ALTHAM
153 TREASURR LAER SALESMAN 1320
PHONE § 814-373-7010
DUBOIS FA 15801 ESTAB DATE i0/09/03
BAL FWD BILLING CYCLE o031 DATE LAST CHRG ¥1/14/08
DISCOUNT % () CUST CLASS -3 DATE FMF DUR
PINANCE % 2.0 OVERRIDE TYPE pn DATE LAST pAID 10/15/08
YTD FINRANCE 2062.9p TERMS CODR LAST aM7 PATD 15000.00
CEEDIT LIMIT 75000
BALANCRES : CUBRERT 119.25
YTD HIGH 115685.93 3¢ pay 47235.78 OUTSTANDING 112819.36
PREV MONTH 113169.40 €0 pDay 3%695.56  +FINANCE CHGS 1164 .82
STMT DisC -00 90 Ay 25768.77 -CRED OR ACCT -695.53
PMT/CRD APPLIKD .00 120 ¢+ .00 TOTAL DUR 113288.65
§ OVERDUR 30+ 4 6o+ 8 90+ 0 120+ ¢ OEDER RAL 1008.58
POEMSXX
C <.
ﬁlAnV’DIJ b T ﬁU OO O lld.f.ﬂw Wln# % A“UﬂU.ﬂ & ¥
Y fax j Lo 1, WY



| IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
NO: 08-2470-CD

YOUR BUILDING CENTERS INC.
SERVICE # 1 OF 3
i JOSEPH W. and KIMBERLY ANDRES, RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION, RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING AND
REMODELING SERVICES, LLC
COMPLAINT & PRAECIPE

| SERVE BY: 03/13/2009 HEARING: PAGE: 105283 fosi
‘ i
| DEFENDANT: JOSEPH W. & KIMBERLY ANDRES 0“@ e ~tHas g5
ADDRESS: 153 TREASURE LAKE
DUBOIS, PA_15801
ALTERNATE ADDRESS POSS: SEC 8 LOT 213 ﬁF IL E. D
SERVE AND LEAVE WITH: DEFENDANT/AAR 013: 75
CIRCLE IF THIS HIGHLIGHTED ADDESS IS: VACANT occurieD  MAR 12 2[]
ATTEMPTS 32-09-AMehn- B30T -/ Wi .
N/H gt NoTie  Legi avoriee Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

SHERIFF'S RETURN

NOW, oD~ O~ 09 AT 200 AMERVED THE WITHIN
COMPLAINT & PRAECIPE ON JOSEPH W. & KIMBERLY ANDRES, DEFENDANT
BY HANDINGTO O oS‘FP H w. Aunpe< | DEFEN Z)/WWL

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL DOCUMENT AND MADE KNOW TO HIM / HER THE CONTENTS
THEREOF.

ADDRESS SERVED ___ Y'BC ; 24 ?m«kwy/ DeveE . Durdls | PA S70 |

NOW AT AM/PM POSTED THE WITHIN

COMPLAINT & PRAECIPE FOR JOSEPH W. & KIMBERLY ANDRES

AT (ADDRESS)

NOW AT AM /PM AFTER DILIGENT SEARCH IN MY BAILIWICK,

| MAKE RETURN OF NOT FOUND AS TO JOSEPH W. & KIMBERLY ANDRES

REASON UNABLE TO LOCATE

So Answers: CHESTERA HAWKINS, SHERIFF

BY: Q [N DALY
DAY OF 2009 U Deputy Signature

Jeore. WA\ Jew i
Print Deputy Name

SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
NO: 08-2470-CD
YOUR BUILDING CENTERS INC.
vs SERVICE # 3 OF 3
JOSEPH W. and KIMBERLY ANDRES, RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION, RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING AND
REMODELING SERVICES, LLC
COMPLAINT & PRAECIPE

SERVE BY: 03/13/2009 HEARING: PAGE: 105283
DEFENDANT: RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING AND REMODELING SERVICES, LLC
ADDRESS: 153 TREASURE LAKE b

DUBOIS, PA_15801 Fal I—ED
ALTERNATE ADDRESS /345

2
SERVE AND LEAVE WITH: DEFENDANT/PIC MAR 12 26
CIRCLE IF THIS HIGHLIGHTED ADDESS IS: VACANT occuPlep  William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

ATTEMPTS 3R0L-NIH

3-3 0% -/H#

Legt- Movice SHERIFF'S RETURN

Now,  O2-jn—09% AT .00  am @SERVED THE WITHIN

COMPLAINT & PRAECIPE ON RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING AND REMODELING SERVICES, LLC,
DEFENDANT

BY HANDING TO 'J/OS,;;{)H W. AnpreS | DEFEanuit”

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COFY OF THE ORIGINAL DOCUMENT AND MADE KNOW TO HIM / HER THE CONTENTS
THEREOF.

ADDRESS SERVED ___ Y BC | 94 ?A«/L(QA’A/\/ Dewe , Dygos P (5P|

NOW AT AM/PM POSTED THE WITHIN

COMPLAINT & PRAECIPE FOR RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING AND REMODELING SERVICES, LLC

AT (ADDRESS)

NOwW AT AM / PM AFTER DILIGENT SEARCH IN MY BAILIWICK,

| MAKE RETURN OF NOT FOUND AS TO RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING AND REMODELING SERVICES, LLC

REASON UNABLE TO LOCATE

So Answers: CHESTER A. HAWKINS, SHERIFF
SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS Q( S @
BY: g L *

DAY OF 2009 S ) Deputy Signature J
eXome_ M - /\\e\z LW!O

Print Deputy Name




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
NO: 08-2470-CD
YOUR BUILDING CENTERS INC.
Vs SERVICE # 2 OF 3
JOSEPH W. and KIMBERLY ANDRES, RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION, RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING AND
REMODELING SERVICES, LLC
COMPLAINT & PRAECIPE

SERVE BY: 03/13/2009 HEARING: PAGE: 105283

DEFENDANT; RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION 5F \ LED

ADDRESS: 153 TREASURE LAKE 01705
DUBOIS, PA 15801 /3.4 ¢

ALTERNATE ADDRESS MAR 12 20

SERVE AND LEAVE WITH: DEFENDANT/PIC

William A. Shaw

ik /Clerk of Courts
CIRCLE IF THIS HIGHLIGHTED ADDESS IS: VACANT ocCcuPiRE oY
ATTEMPTS 3202~/ /1
3-3-09~mofH

Leftf- Mofcg SHERIFF'S RETURN

NOW, 0-)O -09 AT 2Od AV PNY) SERVED THE WITHIN

COMPLAINT & PRAECIPE ON RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION, DEFENDANT
BYHANDINGTO 3% ety w. AunrES ;. DEFenHal

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL DOCUMENT AND MADE KNOW TO HIM/ HER THE CONTENTS
THEREOF.

ADDRESS SERVED yBC. 0“{(, “Fankusn )/ DravE ,' Dugols A /SS’J/

NOW AT AM/PM POSTED THE WITHIN

COMPLAINT & PRAECIPE FOR RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION

AT (ADDRESS)

NOW AT AM / PM AFTER DILIGENT SEARCH IN MY BAILIWICK,

| MAKE RETURN OF NOT FOUND AS TO RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION

REASON UNABLE TO LOCATE

So Answers:. CHESTER A. HAW SHERIFF

By X ot M (g ok
DAY OF 2009 Deputy Signature 7J

—
Jdevrome W\ !\jﬁ\/{f/"-b
Print Deputy Name

SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS




William A. Shaw
P[othonotaryIC\erk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PLAINTIFF:  YOUR BUILDING CENTERS INC

V8.

COMPLAINT

DOCKET# 105103
NO: 08-2470-CD
SERVICES 3

DEFENDANT: JOSEPH W. and KIMBERLY ANDRES, RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION, RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION

BUILDING & REMODELING SERVICES, LLC

SHERIFF RETURN

RETURN COSTS

Description

SURCHARGE
SHERIFF HAWKINS

SHERIFF HAWKINS

Paid By
THOMPSON

THOMPSON
THOMPSON

Sworn to Before Me This

Day of

2009

CHECK # AMOUNT
13900 30.00
13900 45.32
13930

FILED
Wk 34 %

fifiam A. Sh
pmmggotary/Clem of

So Answers,

W——

Chester A. Hawkins
Sheriff



IN THE COURT OFiCOMRION PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PLAINTIFF:  YOUR BUILDING CENTERS INC.

VS.

DOCKET # 105283
NO: 08-2470-CD
SERVICES 3

COMPLAINT & PRAECIPE

DEFENDANT: JOSEPH W. and KIMBERLY ANDRES, RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION, RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION

BUILDING AND REMODELING SERVICES, LLC

SHERIFF RETURN

RETURN COSTS
Description Paid By
SURCHARGE THOMPSON

SHERIFF HAWKINS ~ THOMPSON

d
r,
}

N
S(.(

Sworn to Before Me This

Day of

2009

CHECK # AMOUNT
13985 30.00
13995 70.00

FILED
MR2§ZIIU

William A_ Sh
Prothonotary/Clerk of

So Answers,

et

Chester A. Hawkins
Sheriff



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION LAW

YOUR BUILDING CENTERS, INC.,

b

€ -

Plaintiff

No. 08-2470-CD

VS.
TYPE OF CASE:
Civil Action - Law

JOSEPH W. AND KIMBERLY ANDRES,
a husband and wife,

RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION

RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING
AND REMODELING SERVICES, LLC,

Defendant
TYPE OF PLEADING:
Praecipe to Reinstate

FILED ON BEHALF OF:
Plaintiff

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR
THIS PARTY:
David R. Thompson, Esquire
Supreme Court 1.D. No. 73053
Attorney at Law
P.O. Box 587
308 Walton Street, Suite 4
Philipsburg PA 16866
(814) 342-4100

| hereby certify this to be a true
and attested copy of the original
statement filed in this case.

FEB 11 2008

(ot
=, Prothonotary/
M Clerk of Courts

H KR X X H K H H KK KK K K K KK K KK K K KK X KK K KK K K KK KK K K

Attest,




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

YOUR BUILDING CENTERS, INC.,
husband and wife,

Plaintiff
No. 08-2470-CD

VS.
JOSEPH W. AND KIMBERLY ANDRES,
a husband and wife,

RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION

RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING
AND REMODELING SERVICES, LLC,

Defendant

¥ ¥ ¥ X ¥ ¥ X ¥ ¥ X ¥ ¥ K F ¥ X X X *

PRAECIPE TO REINSTATE

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly reinstate the attached Complaint in the above-captioned matter.

Respectfully-submitted,
DATE: )40 F A S

Betid R. Thorﬁpson, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

YOUR BUILDING CENTERS INC,

Plaintiff
VS

JOSEPH W. AND KIMBERLY ANDRES,
a husband and wife

RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION,

RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING
AND REMODELING SERVICES, LLC.,

Defendant
_&hﬂ@ﬂ‘_—oocument- -
Reinstated/fes o Sheriff/
for service. /\)}:LL

Deposy Prothonotary

*
x
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
%
b
*
*
*
*x
*
*
X
*
*
*

No. 08- QUTO-CD

TYPE OF CASE
Civil Division

TYPE OF PLEADING:
Complaint

FILED ON BEHALF OF: -
Plaintiff

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR
THIS PARTY:
David R. Thompson, Esq.
Attorney at Law
Supreme Court 1.D. 73053
P.O. Box 587
308 Walton Street, Suite 4
Philipsburg PA 16866
(814) 342-4100



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

YOUR BUILDING CENTERS INC,, *
X
Plaintiff * No. 08 -
b 3
VS. *
*
JOSEPH W. AND KIMBERLY ANDRES, *
a husband and wife *
*x
RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION, *
x
RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING *
AND REMODELING SERVICES, LLC., *
*
*
Defendant *
COMPLAINT

AND NOW, comes the Plaintiff by and through its attorney, DAVID R. THOMPSON',
Esquire, and files the following Complaint against the Defendant, and in support thereof avers
as follows:

1. Plaintiff Your Building Centers Inc. is a Pennsylvania corporation with its principal
place of business at P.Q. Box 1230, Altoona, Pennsylvania, 16603.

2. Defendants Joseph W. And Kimberly Andres, a husband and wife, reside at 153
Treasure Lake, Dubois, Pennsylvania, 15801.

3. Defendant Reliable Construction is a Pennsylvania corporation with its principal place

of business at 153 Treasure Lake, Dubois, Pennsylvania, 15801. By way of further pleading it



is believed that Defendant Reliable Construction is wholly owned by Defendant Reliable
Construction, Building and Remodeling Services, LLC.

4. Defendant Reliable Construction, Building and Remodeling Services, LLC. is a
Pennsylvania corporation with its principal place of business at 153 Treasure Lake, Dubois,
Pennsylvania, 15801. By way of further pleading it is believed that Joseph W. and Kimberly
Andres are the sole shareholders of Defendant Reliable Construction, Building and Remodeling
Services, LLC.

5. On October 8, 2003 Defendant Joseph W. Andres completed and signed a credit
account agreement for YBC, Inc. (hereinafter: Agreement). A true and correct copy of said
agreement is attached hereto as exhibit “A”.

6. Said agreement stipulates that “The undersigned parties who are engaged in
business under the trade name of Reliable Construction...” Agreement, section 6.

7. A second credit account agreement for YBC, Inc. was executed by Defendants Joseph
W. Andres and Kimberly Andres on July 28, 2004. True and correct copies of the signature
pages from the second credit account agreement are attached hereto collectively as exhibit “B”.

8. Following a successful credit check, and the completion of the Agreement,
Defendants Joseph and Kimberly Andres d/b/a Reliable Construction were given a line of credit
at YBC, Inc.

9. Since July 28, 2004 there have been numerous charges to the YBC credit account of

Reliable Construction. A true and correct copy of the account activity since August, 4, 2008 is

attached hereto collectively as exhibit “C”.



10. Defendant Reliable Construction currently has an outstanding balance on its line of
credit at YBC, Inc. of $112,819.36, finance charges of $1,164.82, and a credit on the account
of 695.53. By way of further pleading this provides a total owed to Plaintiff YBC, Inc. of
$113,288.65. A true and correct copy of the total sheet from the YBC, Inc. ledger is attached

hereto as exhibit “D".

COUNT I
BREACH OF CONTRACT

Paragraphs 1 through 10 are incorporated by reference as though the same were set
forfh at length herein.

11. Plaintiff YBC, Inc. and Defendants Joseph and Kimberly Andres entered into a valid
contract on either October 8, 2003 or July 28, 2004.

12. Section 6 of the Agreement states: “In order to better assure delivery of said
materials and supplies and to further secure credit thereafter, the undersigned, both in their
individual capacity and in their representative Ccapacity, set forth below, do agree that, in the
event payment is not otherwise made for said materials and supplies, that they wil] make
payment therefore when it is billed to them, in the amount of the balance due.”

13. Section 6 of the Agreement bears the signatures of both Joseph W. Andres and
Kimberly Andres. By way of further pleading Section 6 of the Agreement also provides the
terms of the Agreement, Sections 1 through 5 are application questions for the said line of

credit.



14. YBC, Inc. has sent multiple invoices to Defendants Joseph and Kimberly Andres
regarding their unpaid balance.

15. To date, Defendants Joseph and Kimberly Andres continue to have an outstanding
balance on their line of credit with YBC, Inc. for which payment is overdue.

16. Section 6 of the Agreement states: “If the said account is not paid when due, the
undersigned individually, and in their representative capacity, do hereby authorize the
Prothonotary or any attorney of any court of record of the United States to appear therein
against them for the amount then due with interest on the unpaid balance at the rate of
twenty-four (24%) percent per annum together with costs of suit...”

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests this Honorable Court to enter judgment in
their favor and against Defendants, jointly and severally, in the amount of $113,288.65, plus

costs of suit and interest in the amount of 24% per annum.

COUNT IT

QUANTUM MERUIT

Paragraphs 1 through 17 are incorporated by reference as though the same were set
forth at length herein.

18. Plaintiffs have provided goods to the Defendants with a value of $112,819.36.

19. Defendants have sold or used said goods in the continuation of their business

Reliable Construction.



20. To date Defendants have not paid for said goods.

21. If Defendants retain the goods provided by Plaintiff, they will be unjustly
enriched.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs respectfully request this Honorable Court to enter judgment in

their favor and against Defendant in the amount of $112,819.36 plus costs of suit and

interest.

COUNT IIT

CONVERSION

Paragraphs 1 through 21 are incorporated by reference as though the same were set
forth at length herein.

22. YBC, Inc. is the rightful owner of monies in the amount of $47,500.00.

23. Defendants obtained possession of the goods through the use of a charge
account which was paid with a $32,500.00 check which was returned for insufficient funds,
and a $15,000.00 check upon which payment was stopped.

24. But for the fraudulent and intentional acts of Defendants, Plaintiff would be in
possession of $47,500.00 of which it is the rightful owner.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs respectfully request this Honorable Court to enter judgment in

their favor and against Defendant in the amount of $47,500.00 plus costs of suit and

interest.



COUNT IV
vcc

BREACH OF CONTRACT - 13 Pa.C.S. § 2709 - ACTION FOR THE PRICE

Paragraphs 1 through 24 are incorporated by reference as though the same were set
forth at length herein.

25. Defendant Reliable Construction is a buyer as defined by 13 Pa.C.S. § 2103 -
Definitions and index of definitions.

26. Plaintiff YBC, Inc. is a seller as defined by 13 Pa.C.S. § 2103 - Definitions and
index of definitions.

27. Defendant Reliable Construction has failed to pay the price of the goods as the
price has become due.

28. The goods provided by YBC, Inc. were accepted by Defendant Reliable
Construction.

29. Pursuant to 13 Pa.C.S. § 2709(a)(1) the seller, Plaintiff YBC, Inc. may recover
the price of the goods accepted by Defendant Reliable Construction together with any
incidental damages under 13 Pa.C.S. § 2710.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs respectfully request this Honorable Court to enter judgment in

their favor and against Defendant in the amount of $112,819.36 plus incidental damages.



COUNT V

COLLECTION FEES AND ATTORNEYS FEES

Paragraphs 1 through 29 are incorporated by reference as though the same were set
forth at length herein.

30. Plaintiff has had to hire legal counsel to assist him in the prosecution of this
action and is paying said counsel at a rate of $125.00 per hour.

31. Section 6 of the Agreement states: “If the said account is not paid when due,
the undersigned, individually, and in their representative capacity, do hereby authorize...
fifteen percent for attorneys and/or collection fees.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests this Honorable Court to enter judgment in

its favor and against the Defendant in the amount of $16,922.904 for attorney and collection

fees.

Respectfully submitted,

LU~

David R. Thompson, Esquire

Attorney for Plaintiff



VERIFICATION

I certify that the facts set forth in the foregoing COMPLAINT are true and
correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. This verification is

made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C. S. § 4904, relating to unsworn

falsification to authorities.

Dated: /2 ( t 1a [©B Q,,l szw

Rick Ackerman
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WSl -cUEID LBIDY From:YSC INC 814944826 To:8143427081 P.S7149

Y

EXHIBIT "B" .
ledgement of Cre 1t Account Apgreeme

All applicants must Jully complete this section,

lurther secure credit thereufer, the undersigned, both in their individuy cupiely und in their repregeniative capnciry, set forth helow,
do agree that, in the qvent payment is not otherwise mude for wnid materinls nnd supplies, that they will make payment therelore

when it is billed 1o them, in the amount of the bulunce due. If the said account is not puid when due, the undersigned individually,
und in their representarive cupucity, do hereby authorize the Prathonotary or uny attorney of any court or record of the United States
to uppear therein against them for the umount then due with interest on the unpaid bulance a1 the rare of twenty-four (24%) percent
per annum together with costs of suit, refepse ol eryors, und with {iReen percent for uftorneys and/or collection feos, hereby waiving
all right of stay execution, inquisition an appeal and the benclit of any and ail laws now or hereafler 1o he punsad, exempting ranl or

personal property from levy and also waiving tho benefit of the present or uny further insolvent lows of uny stae of the United States

and of the present or uny further hankruptey law of the United States.

Do NOT sign below before you have read the Credit Account Agreement above. You scknowledge that you have
kept a copy of the credit uceount agreement form #CA-100 und you agree to be bound hy ity rerms ond conditions, which are herehy
ineorparnted by reference and made part of this upplication.

Witness the signature of the parties hereto, the ___z_’_(__day of_ﬂ , 2093

Individual & Spouse Slgnutur&s
Spouse of Corporate Officers

Qg&m (seal) .(seal)

(seal) , (seal)

Partner & Spouse Signatures & Titles

By:Tte ‘ (scal)
By: Tite (seal)
By; The (seal)
By:_Tus (seal)
By: T ' (seal)
By: Tt (seal)

Corporate Officer Signatures & Titles

By: e (seal)
By: Tiie (scal)
By: Tue (seal)

By:Te (seal)
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814344856 T0:8143427681 P.6714
. Section 7: Authorization to Obtain Credit [nformation —_——
All applicants must fully complete this section. |

Authorization is given 1o Your Building Centers Inc. Lo abtain or exchan

8¢ any information it muy require relutive (o this
upplicution trum any source, including our finuncial institutions und |

rudo suppliers, und l/'we nuthoriza ench souree
to provide Your Building Centors tne, with such inlornation,

We further authorize that a photocapy or facsimile
of this authorization be considered us valid as o original,

ool 20l tins e/t
4 Slgnaturs Pate
Slignalura Date
Signatura Dalo
Bignature Do

Du NOT wrlte Lalow this iine.

For Office use only.

;_Apprdved: By b 5 7 pg Appraved: [ -

Fﬂﬂ!mumher. -
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- Section 6; Acknowledgement of Credit Account Agreement
All applicants must Sully complete this section,

THE undersigned parties who ure enguged in business under the wode nome of hereby contract with
YBC to furnish materials ung building supplies to them. In order to bertar tssure delivery of snid materialy and supplics and to

1o appear therein against them for the smount then due with intarest on the unpuid halunce ut the rate of twentysfour (24%) percent

per annum togerther with costs of suit, relense of errory, and with liftesn parcent for ntlorncys and/or collection fecs, hereby whiving
all right of stay execution, inquisition un 4ppeal and the henefit of any and all Inws now or hereafler to be passed, exempting real or
Personal property (rom levy and also waiving the henefit of the present or any further inselvent lows of uny stato of the United Stutos

Do NOT sign helow before you have read the Credit Account Agreement above. You acknowledgg that yoy
have kept u copy of the credit account agreement form #CA-100 und you ugree to be bound by its terms nnd conditions, which are
hereby incorporated by reference and made parr of this application,

Witness the signature of the parties hereto, the day of ,

Individual & Spouse Signatures
Spouse of Corporate Officers

: i/ (seal) (8eal)
W’W (seal) ‘ (seal)

Partner & Spouse Signatures & Titles

i By; The (seal)

X Mf&' By: e (seal)

By: T (seal)
By: Tue (seal)
By: e (seal)
By; Tite (seal)

Corporate Officer Signatures & Titles

By, Tite (seal)
By: Tiie (seal)
By; T (seal)

By: THe (seal)
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_ ction 7: Authorization to O in Credj

All applicants must Jully complete this section,

P.8714

Authorization is given to Your Building Centers Inc. to obtain ar exchange any informatjon i may require relutive to thig
apapheation from any source, including our financial institutions and trade suppliers, and V/we authorize each source
to provide Your Building Centers Inc, with such information.
We further authorize thut o photocopy or facsimile
of this uuthorization be considered as valld as a original,

el
X %%W

. 7-38 OH
Signature Dats
Signature Datle
Signature Dats

Qo NQT writs bejow thie line.

For Office use only.

..-QL’E raysdiBY A Ay '&, -

your
Buliding
Centers

An Emplisger Otiannd i Mpany
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EEHWHH .c-—
NOV 21, 2048 15:33:39
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION - LAW

YOUR BUILDING CENTERS INC.,

Plaintiff

VS.

JOSEPH W. AND KIMBERLY ANDRES,
a husband and wife,

RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION,

RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING
AND REMODELING SERVICES, LLC.,

9HL Lo

William A. Shaw
rothonotary/Clerk of Courts

¥R OF K OF O OH K K K K K K O K K K O O K K X H H K I O K O K K K K K K O X K ¥ ¥

No. 08-2470-CD

TYPE OF CASE:
Civil Action - Law

TYPE OF PLEADING:
Petition for Preliminary Injunction

FILED ON BEHALF OF:
Plaintiff

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR
THIS PARTY:

David R. Thompson, Esq.
Attorney at Law

Supreme Court 1.D. 73053
P.O. Box 587

308 Walton Street, Suite 4
Philipsburg PA 16866
(814) 342-4100




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

YOUR BUILDING CENTERS INC.,

Plaintiff No. 08 -2470-CD

VS.

JOSEPH W. AND KIMBERLY ANDRES,
a husband and wife

RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION,

RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING
AND REMODELING SERVICES, LLC.,

¥ X K X K X X X K ¥ K ¥ X ¥ ¥ *

Defendant

PETITION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

AND NOW, comes the Plaintiff by and through its attorney, DAVID R. THOMPSON,
Esquire, and files the following Petition for Preliminary Injunction, and in support thereof
avers as follows:

1. Itis believed and therefore averred that Defendants, individually or through joint
action have engaged in a methodic dissolution of their assets.

2. Itis believed and therefore averred that Defendants, individually or through join
action have engaged in said dissolution of assets in anticipation of this action.

3. Itis believed that Defendant Reliable Construction & Remodeling Service LLC.,
is a defendant in an ongoing suit in Jefferson County filed November 27, 2007 to #1062-
2007.

4. Clearfield County Pafcel #: 128-C4-46, owned by Defendant is assessed for

delinquent taxes for 2007 of $1,549.73.



5. Clearfield County Parcel #: 7-5-09-2644C, owned by Defendant is assessed for
delinquent taxes for 2007 of $1,315.07.

6. Defendant is subject to a UCC filing under file number: 2006050906181.

7. Defendant Joseph Andres, et al. is the subject of a Mechanical Lien Claim filed
to Clearfield County Case Number 2008-00789-CD against property located at 2067
Oklahoma Salem Road, Dubois Pennsylvania.

8. Defendant Joseph Andres is a defendant in a case in the Clearfield County Court
of Common Pleas filed to case number 2004-00093-CD and which is believed to be
ongoing.

9. Defendant Joseph Andres is a defendant in a case in the Clearfield County Court
of Common Pleas filed to case number 2008-00906-CD and which is believed to be
ongoing.

10. Defendant Reliable Construction is a defendant in a case in the Clearfield County
Court of Common Pleas filed to case number 2007-01371-CD and which is believed to be
ongoing.

11. Defendant Reliable Construction, Building and Remodeling Service is a
defendant in a case in the Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas filed to case number
2007-01627-CD and which is believed to be ongoing.

12. Defendant Reliable Construction, Building and Remodeling Service is a
defendant in a case in Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas filed to case number 2008-
00802-CD and which is believed to be ongoing.

13. Defendant Reliable Construction, Building and Remodeling Service is a

defendant in a case in Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas filed to case number 2008-



00801-CD and which is believed to be ongoing.

14. Defendant Reliable Construction is a defendant in a case in Clearfield County
Court of Common Pleas filed to case number 2006-00556-CD and which is believed to be
ongoing.

15. Defendant Reliable Construction Building and Remodeling Service is believed
to be the subject of a Writ of Execution issued by the Clearfield County Court of Cdmmon
Pleas in the amount of $10,830.00 and filed to case number 2005-00725-CD.

16. Defendant Reliable Construction Building and Remodeling Service is believed
to be the subject of a Writ of Execution issued by the Clearfield County Court of Common
Pleas in the amount of $35,349.76 and filed to case number 2008-00799-CD.

17. Plaintiff believes that Defendants are about to engage in a private sale of real
estate in DuBois, Pennsylvania.

18. Plaintiff also believes that Defendants have been methodically selling equipment
assets through internet retailer Ebay, Inc.

19. In the above captioned matter Plaintiff is requesting judgment in the amount
of $113,288.65 plus $16,922.904 in attorney’s and collection fees.

20. Plaintiff believes that in light of the large volume of litigation which Defendant
is defending, any sale of assets_will endanger Defendant’s ability to satisfy a judgment in
this case should one be granted.

21. Plaintiff will be irreparable harmed in Defendant is allowed to dissipate assets
in anticipation of judgment.

22. Plaintiff is reasonably likely to succeed on the merits of their petition having

attached ample documentation of the alleged non-payment.



23. Aninjunction is not against the public interest as it is temporary in nature and
narrow in scope.
24. An injunction is the appropriate remedy in this case as Defendant will be

unlikely to be able to pay damages in the event it is allowed to diminish its assets.



WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs prays that this honorable Court will grant Plaintiff’s Petition
for Preliminary Injunction and enjoin Defendants from dissipating assets pending

reasonable discovery in this matter as to Defendant’s ability to pay judgment in this matter.

Respectfully submitted,

AT —

‘Bavid R. Thombson, Esquire




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

YOUR BUILDING CENTERS INC.,

Plaintiff No. 08-2470-CD

VS.

JOSEPH W. AND KIMBERLY ANDRES,
a husband and wife

RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION,

RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING
AND REMODELING SERVICES, LLC.,

X X X K X K K X K K X X K X X *

Defendant

o
.
=)
m
A

It is hereby ORDERED AND DECREED that a hearing is scheduled on the &
day of Bpﬂ \ , 2009, atL‘Sm / @in Courtroom No. _4_  of the Clearfield
County Courthouse, Clearfield, Pennsylvania, to hear argument / testimony on Plaintiff's
Petition For Temporary Injunction. Defendants shall be enjoined from completing any sale
of real estate or equipment valued at over $2,500.00 until the date of this hearing. One

half hour has been allotted in this matter.

BY THE COURT:

F
#-ﬁg 009 Dﬂy“ﬂwmpsor\ 3 (3'/ (Oﬁ

William A. Shaw
onotary/Clerk of Courts 5
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MAR 3 1 2009

Willlam A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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m You are responsible for serving all appropriste partics.

——_The Prothonotary's office has provided service to the following parties;
PlaintifT(s) Plaintiff(s) Attomey ____ Other

Defendant{s) Defend i(s) Attorey
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION - LAW

YOUR BUILDING CENTERS, INC.,

Plaintiff

VS.

JOSEPH W. AND KIMBERLY ANDRES,
a husband and wife,

RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION

RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING
AND REMODELING SERVICES, LLC,

¥R X K K K X K X X K K K O K X H X K K K X X X K K X K H ¥ X X *

No. 08-2470-CD

TYPE OF CASE:
Civil Action - Law

TYPE OF PLEADING:
Motion for Continuance

FILED ON BEHALF OF:
Plaintiff

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR
THIS PARTY:
David R. Thompson, Esquire
Supreme Court 1.D. No. 73053
Attorney at Law
P.O. Box 587
308 Walton Street, Suite 4
Philipsburg PA 16866
(814) 342-4100

FILED 2
G EP Py Thempen

@
William A. Shaw
prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW
YOUR BUILDING CENTERS, INC.,

Plaintiff
No. 08-2470-CD

VS.

JOSEPH W. AND KIMBERLY ANDRES,
a husband and wife

RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION

RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING
AND REMODELING SERVICES, LLC,

¥ ¥ X X K ¥ K K H R X X X ¥ X X

Defendant

MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE

AND NOW comes the Petitioner, Your Building Centers, Inc., and through their
attorney, David R. Thompson, Esquire who files the following Motion for Continuance:

1. The Petitioner is Your Building Centers, Inc. which has a business address of P.O.
Box 1230, 2607 Beale Avenue, Altoona, Pennsylvania 16603.

2. The Defendant, Joseph W. and Kimberly Aﬁdres, Reliable Construction, Reliable
Construction Building and Remodeling Services, LLC, which has a business address of 153
Treasure Lake, DuBois, Pennsylvania 15801.

3. On March 30, 2009 a Petition for Preliminary Injunction was filed with the

Prothonotary’s Office of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania.



4. On March 31, 2009, Judge Fredric J. Ammerman signed an Order scheduling a
hearing for the 3™ day of April, 2009 at 2:15 p.m.

5. Plaintiff's counsel has contacted anticipated counsel for Defendant, Jeffrey
DuBois, Esq. who has indicated he would be unavailable for said hearing. Additionally,
Attorney DuBois has not entered his appearance in this case and is unable to accept service
on behalf of the Defendant.

6. Plaintiff has been unable to accomplish service of said Order upon the
Defendant.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff's counsel respectfully requests this Honorable Court to grant

a continuance of the hearing scheduled for the 3 day of April, 2009.

id R. Thopfpéon, Esquire




| IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

YOUR BUILDING CENTERS, INC., *
%
| Plaintiff *
* No. 08-2470-CD
b 3
| Vs. *
‘ *
b 3
*
JOSEPH W. AND KIMBERLY ANDRES,  *
a husband and wife *
*
RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION *
4
RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING *
AND REMODELING SERVICES, LLC, *
b 4
Defendant *
ORDER
It is ORDERED AND DECREED that the hearing for Plaintiff's Petition for Temporary
Injunctidn is hereby rescheduled from April 3, 2009 at 2:15 p.m. until the a\‘s‘l day

of E\Qq , 2009 at __ {000 a.rﬁ.)/ . in Courtroom No. _3 of the Clearfield

County Courthouse, Clearfield, Pennsylvania.

) f "
Date: 4’&‘0? M

FILED acc

Fog) B0 g Thompson
5 William A. Shaw @

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




$SUONIST] [B190ds
fomony (shavpuayaq—— (shuvpuajag ==

BT Aswony (s)ynumeg (s)gnurelg——
‘837ed Bupmorios s o paas papiaaud sey 2010 s.Ami0u0qayy oy ———

*saged sppudoiddy ITe 8utaas 105 Aqisuodsas are nop —5—

X
oqn\ls I AIva

SHNOD 10 }1BI0/ARIOUOHOLY
MEYS Y wBlIM

600C 90 ¥dv

a3id



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION - LAW

YOUR BUILDING CENTERS, INC.,

PLAINTIFF

No. 08-2470-CD
VS.

TYPE OF CASE:
Civil Action - Law

JOSEPH W. AND KIMBERLY ANDRES,
a husband and wife

RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION

RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING
AND REMODELING SERVICES, LLC.,
TYPE OF PLEADING:
Praecipe to Append Notice
to Defend to Complaint

FILED ON BEHALF OF;
Plaintiff

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR
THIS PARTY:

David R. Thompson, Esgq.
Attorney at Law

Supreme Court 1.D. 73053
P.O. Box 587 ‘

308 Walton Street, Suite 4
Philipsburg PA 16866

(814) 342-4100

ILED sce
#ﬁzuuig ‘ %" OmPSO
s w'“hamA,ShaW

prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW
YOUR BUILDING CENTERS, INC.,
No. 08-2470-CD
Plaintiff
Vs.

JOSEPH W. AND KIMBERLY ANDRES,

a husband and wife

RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION

RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING
AND REMODELING SERVICES, LLC.,

¥R K K X X K K K K X X K K ¥ *

Defendant

PRAECIPE TO APPEND NOTICE TO DEFEND
TO COMPLAINT

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly append the attached Notice to Defend to the Complaint, in the above-

captioned matter.

David R. VThombson, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

YOUR BUILDING CENTERS INC.,

Plaintiff No. 08 -2470-CD

VS,

JOSEPH W. AND KIMBERLY ANDRES,
a husband and wife

RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION,

RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING
AND REMODELING SERVICES, LLC.,

¥ X K K K K K K K X K O

Defendant

NOTICE TO DEFEND

TO: JOSEPH W. AND KIMBERLY ANDRES, RELIABLE CONTRUCTION, RELIABLE
CONSTRUCTION BUILDING AND REMODELING SERVICES, LLC.:

You have been sued in court. A true and correct copy of the Complaint filed and
served against you is attached hereto. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth
in the following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this notice is
served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with
the court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned
that if you fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered
against you by the Court without further notice for any money claimed in the complaint or
for any claim or relief requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other
rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER,
TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO PROVIDE YOU WITH
INFORMATION ON AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A
REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

Office of Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 E. Market Street, Suite 228
Clearfield, PA 16830-2448

814-7%982

David R. Thofﬁﬁson, Esquire




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

YOUR BUILDING CENTERS INC., X
*
Plaintiff *  No. 08 -2470-CD
*
VS. *
%
JOSEPH W. AND KIMBERLY ANDRES, X 4
a husband and wife * Fl LED
%
RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION, x MA)( 05 2009
: S [4rool L[
William A. Shaw
RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING * Prothonotary/Clerk of Go
AND REMODELING SERVICES, LLC., x S cenv e Bery
X
b3
Defendant *
ORDER OF COURT

AND NOW, this __, 2 day of Ma/ , 2009, this pursuant to an agreement

between the parties, this Court Orders as follows:

1. That Order of March 31, 2009 in the above referenced matter enjoining
Defendahts from completing any sale of real estate or equipment valued at over $2,500.00
until the date of a hearing, shall be lifted.

2. Specifically, the sale from Defendants Joseph W. and Kimberly Andres to
Theodore L. Klark, et ux. regarding real property having an address of 213 Hahne Court,
DuBois, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, shall be allowed.

3. Judgment in this case shall be and is entered for the Plaintiff and against all
Defendants, jointly and severally, in the amount of §113,288.65 together with statutory

interest. A copy of the Notice of Entry of Judgment is attached hereto.




4. The sum of $15,000.00 from the sale of real property by Defendant held by
attorney Ben Blakely in escrow shall be immediately paid to Plaintiff and applied against

the balance of the Judgment in this case.

5. The balance of said sale proceeds shall be released by Attorney Blakely to

Defendants Joseph and Kimberly Andres.

DATE:




AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT, made this L2/ day of %y / , 2009, by and

between YOUR BUILDING CENTERS, INCORPORATED, with a business address of

-P.O. Box 1230, 2607 Beale Avenue, Altoona, Pennsylvania 16603, hereinafter referred to

as \\YBC'H

JOSEPH W. AND KIMBERLY ANDRES, HUSBAND AND WIFE; RELIABLE
CONSTRUCTION; RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING AND REMODELING
SERVICES, LLC,, with a business address of 153 Treasure Lake, Dubois, Pennsylvania,

15801, hereinafter referred to collectively as "RELIABLE”.

WHEREAS, YBC was the Plaintiff and RELIABLE was the Defendant in an action
filed in the Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania and docketed to
number 08-2470-CD.

WHEREAS, by Order of Court, Judgment was entered for YBC and against
RELIABLE in the amount of $113,288.65.

WHEREAS by the same aforementioned Order of Court, the sum of $15,000.00 was
paid to YBC by RELIABLE out of funds held in escrow by attorney Ben Blakely from a sale
of real property.

WHEREAS, YBC is owed $98,288.65, which represents the original Judgment in

the Order of Court minus the $15,000.00 held in escrow.



NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual benefits to be derived
hereby, and intending to be legally bound, the parties hereby agree as follows:

1. RELIABLE shall pay unto YBC the sum of ONE THOUSAND AND NO/100
($1,000.00) DOLLARS monthly, due on the first day of each month, with the first
payment due and beginning on May 1, 2009.

2. RELIABLE agrees that interest on the aforementioned Judgment shall be
calculated at 8.5% annually.

3. RELIABLE agrees that such payments will continue for a term of two years from
May 1, 2009 to May 1, 2011.

4. Both parties agree that three months before the term is to end they will enter
into good faith negotiations regarding payment on the balance of the aforementioned
Judgment and interest.

5. The parties agree that if they are unable to reach a good faith agreement
regarding payment on the balance of the aforementioned Judgment, the balance of the
Judgment and interest, together with any penalties assessed, will be due to YBC on June
1, 2011.

6. RELIABLE agrees that a penal& in the amount of $50.00 shall be assessed daily
for each day in a month that a payment is due and has not been paid.

7. YBC agrees to apply said monthly payments made by RELIABLE to the
aforementioned Judgment and interest.

8. YBC agrees to provide a schedule of payments with calculated interest to

RELIABLE.




9. YBC agrees to forebear execution of the aforementioned Judgment so long as
RELIABLE continues to make the aforementioned monthly payments and none of the

aforementioned payments are more than ten (10) days past due.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have hereunto set their hands and seals

the day and date aforesaid.

WITNESS & B(fLD{\ NTERS, INC.
) (Seal)

By: Rick Ackerman, Authorized
Representative

JOSEPH W. ANDRES

Closr M (Seal)

By: JdSeph W. Andres, individually

KIMBERLY ANDRES

C&MH i AQ'*CZWQ’(SE:TI)

By: Idumberly Andres individually

RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION .
MA&(SM)
By: Joseph W. Andres, President

RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING
AND REMODELING SERVICES, LLC.

Coed T/ M (seal)

By José?JhW Andres, Authorized Member
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVA AL [//

CIVIL ACTION - LAW
YOUR BUILDING CENTERS INC.,
Plaintiff No. 08 -2470-CD

VS.

JOSEPH W. AND KIMBERLY ANDRES,
a husband and wife

RELIABLI: CONSTRUCTION,

RELIABL!: CONSTRUCTION BUILDING
AND REMODELING SERVICES, LLC.,

¥ O¥ O OF K K X X X K X X K X K X

Deferiglant

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF JUDGMENT

TO ALL ~ARTIES:

Please t ike notice that Judgment in the above-captioned action was entered in the office

of the P thonotary of Clearfield County on this o th day of _{ !/?Cu, , 2009. A
copy of the judgment is attached hereto, together with a Statement of Costs and

Disburseznents.
) /07
| («),,,{,L,é;mgw

pated:___{ ¥ 70%1 le SN By:
¢
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

YOUR BUILDING CENTERS INC.,

Plaintiff
VS

JOSEPH W. AND KIMBERLY ANDRES,
husband and wife

RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION,

RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING
AND REMODELING SERVICES, LLC.,

Defendant

éF! %’EQ%QHHQO o0
O 6 20 CaNVotite
Wiliam A. Sh 40 Defs

Protnonotary/Clerk )
f0c ”AMBL

¥ OH KK X X X K X K FH O KK R W H WK K K KR KK K K K X X X A X X K K X ¥

No. 08-2470-CD

TYPE OF CASE
Civil Case

TYPE OF PLEADING:
Praecipe For Entry of
Judgment

FILED ON BEHALF OF:
Plaintiff

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR
THIS PARTY:
David R. Thompson, Esq.
Attorney at Law
Supreme Court 1.D. 73053
P.O. Box 587
308 Walton Street, Suite 4
Philipsburg PA 16866
(814) 342-4100



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

YOUR BUILDING CENTERS INC.,

Plaintiff No. 08 -2470-CD

VS.

JOSEPH W. AND KIMBERLY ANDRES,
a husband and wife

RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION,

RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING
AND REMODELING SERVICES, LLC.,

¥ ¥ O K K X F K X F O H N X X K

Defendant

PRAECIPE FOR ENTRY OF JUDGMENT

TO THE PROTHONOQTARY:

Kindly enter Judgment in favor of Plaintiff Your Building Centers, Inc. and against
the Defendanté, Joseph W. And Kimberly Andres, Reliable Construction, and Reliable
Construction Building and Remodeling Services, LLC., jointly and severally, in the amount

of $113,288.65 together with lawful interest.
A certified copy of the Order granting Judgment in this case against the above

named Defendants is attached.

Respectfully submitted,

7/ 7/~

(Datid R. Thofpson, Esquire
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA =

CIVIL ACTION - LAW
YOUR BUILDING CENTERS INC.,
Plaintiff No. 08 -2470-CD

VS.

JOSEPH W. AND KIMBERLY ANDRES,
a husband and wife

RELIABLI: CONSTRUCTION,

RELIABL}z CONSTRUCTION BUILDING
AND REMODELING SERVICES, LLC.,

K O¥ K K W KK KK K K X XK X X X

Defendant

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF JUDGMENT

TO ALL ‘ARTIES:

Please t 1ke notice that Judgment in the above-captioned action was entered in the office

of the P-»thonotary of Clearfield County on this _ 1o th day of _{7 I% , 2009. A

copy of the judgment is attached hereto, together with a Statement ©f Costs and

Disbursements. ( |
| («)N-LAMZ{W

Dated: m%él Lo [ s By:

1

v




william A. Shaw
Prcmmxotary/Clerk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

YOUR BUILDING CENTERS, INC.,

Plaintiff

VS.

JOSEPH W. AND KIMBERLY ANDRES,
a husband and wife,

RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION

RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING
AND REMODELING SERVICES, LLC,

Defendants

R

3 Lo ponts

@

4o Af-g Sedpione

CIVIL DIVISION - LAW

LR I I I S R I B N R S R S R I R S I I I I O 2R R N

No. 08-2470-CD

TYPE OF CASE:
Civil Division - Law

TYPE OF PLEADING:
Praecipe for Writ of Execution

FILED ON BEHALF OF:
Plaintiff

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR
THIS PARTY:

Joseph M. Scipione, Esquire
Supreme Court I.D. 210163
P.O. Box 587

308 Walton Street, Suite 4
Philipsburg PA 16866

(814) 342-4100



IN THE COU'RT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION - LAW
YOUR BUILDING CENTERS, INC.,

No. 08-2470-CD
Plaintiff

Vs.
JOSEPH W. AND KIMBERLY ANDRES,
a husband and wife,

RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION

RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING
AND REMODELING SERVICES, LLC,

¥R X X K K K K K K X K X K X K *

Defendants
PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly enter the Writ of Execution against the above-named Defendants.

Respettfully gubmitted,

. ‘\

JOSEW Scipione, Esquire



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION - LAW
YOUR BUILDING CENTERS, INC.,

Plaintiff No. 08-2470-CD

VS.

JOSEPH W. AND KIMBERLY ANDRES,
a husband and wife

TYPE OF CASE:
Civil Division - Law

RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION

RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING
AND REMODELING SERVICES, LLC,
TYPE OF PLEADING:

Defendant Writ of Execution

FILED ON BEHALF OF:
Plaintiff

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR
THIS PARTY:

Joseph M. Scipione, Esquire
Supreme Court 1.D. 210163
P.O. Box 587

308 Walton Street, Suite 4
Philipsburg PA 16866

(814) 342-4100
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

YOUR BUILDING CENTERS, INC.,

No. 08-2470-CD

Plaintiff

VS.

JOSEPH W. AND KIMBERLY ANDRES,
a husband and wife,

RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION

RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING
AND REMODELING SERVICES, LLC,
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Defendant

WRIT OF EXECUTION

NOTICE

This paper is a Writ of Execution. It has been issued because there is a judgment against
you. It may cause your property to be held or taken to pay the judgment. You may have legal
rights to prevent you property from being taken. A lawyer can advise you more specifically on
these rights. If you wish to exercise your rights, you must act promptly.

The law provides that certain property cannot be taken. Such property is said to be
exempt. There is a debtor’s exemption of $300.00. There are other exemptions which may be
applicable to you. Attached is a summary of some of the major exemptions. You may have other
exemptions or other rights.

If you have an exemption, you should do the following promptly:
(1) Fill out the attached claim form and demand for a prompt hearing.
(2) Deliver the form or mail it to the Sheriff’s Office at the address noted.

You should come to court reedy to explain your exemption. If you do not come to court and prove
your exemption, you may lose some of your property.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A
LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE
YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO PROVIDE
YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE
PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

Office of Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 E. Market Street, Suite 228
Clearfield, PA 16830-2448



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

YOUR BUILDING CENTERS, INC,,

- No. 08-2470-CD

Plaintiff

VS.

JOSEPH W. AND KIMBERLY ANDRES,
a husband and wife

RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION

RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING
AND REMODELING SERVICES, LLC,
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Defendant
WRIT OF EXECUTION

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
County of Clearfield

To the Sheriff of Clearfield County:

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs against Joseph W. and Kimberly Andres,
a husband and wife; Reliable Construction; Reliable Construction Building and Remodeling
Services, LLC.

(1) you are directed to levy upon the property of the defendant and to sell the
defendant’s interest therein;

(2) you are also directed to attach the property of the defendant not levied upon in
the possession of CNB BANK as garnishee, in numbered bank accounts: 0110038854;
2102077, and all other accounts held in name of Defendant identified in interrogatories
supplied with this writ to Garnishee;

(3) if the property of the defendant not levied upon and subject to attachment is
found in the possession of anyone other than a named garnishee, you are directed to notify
such other person that he or she has been added as a garnishee and is enjoined as above
stated.

Amount due: $96,541.22

Interest from: October 1, 2009 at 8.5% annuélly: $2,051.50.

. |142.c0
Prothenotary costs the protw




—

MAJOR EXEMPTIONS UNDER PENNSYLVANIA AND FEDERAL LAW
. $300.00 statutory exemption.
Bibles, school books, sewing machines, uniforms and equipment.
Most wages and unemployment compensation.
Social Security benefits.
Certain retirement funds and accounts.
Certain veteran and armed forces benefits.
Certain insurance proceeds.

Such other exemptions as may be provided by law.



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

YOUR BUILDING CENTERS, INC.,

No. 08-2470-CD

Plaintiff

VS.

JOSEPH W. AND KIMBERLY ANDRES,
a husband and wife,

RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION

RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING
AND REMODELING SERVICES, LLC,
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Defendant

CLAIM FOR EXEMPTION

To the Sheriff:

I, the above-named defendant, claim exemption of property from levy or attachment:
(1) From my personal property in my possession which has been levied upon,
(a) I desire that my $300.00 statutory exemption be (choose one):

(i) set aside in kind (specify property to be set aside in kind):

(ii) paid in cash following the sale of the property levied upon; or

(b) I claim the following exemption (specify property and basis of exemption):

(2) From my property which is in the possession of a third party, I claim the
following exemptions: '

(a) my $300.00 statutory exemption: __in cash; __ in kind (specify property):




(b)  Social Security benefits on deposit in the amount of $

(©) other (specify amount and basis of exemption):

I request a prompt court hearing to determine the exemption. Notice of the
hearing should be given to me at:

- Name

- Address

- Telephone

I verify that the statements made in this Claim for Exemption are true and correct.
I understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S.
Section 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date:

Joseph W. Andres
Date:

Kimberly Andres
Date:

Reliable Construction
Date:

Reliable Construction Building and
Remodeling Services, LLC

THIS CLAIM TO BE FILED WITH THE OFFICE OF THE SHERIFF
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY:

Clearfield County Sheriff's Office
1 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
814-765-2641



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

' DOCKET# 21115
NO:  08-2470-CD
PLAINTIFF:  YOUR BUILDING CENTER, INC.
VS.
DEFENDANT: JOSEPH W. AND KIMBERLY ANDRES, A HUSBAND AND WIFE, RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION, AND

RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING AND REMODELING SERVICES, LLC FIL ED NGCQ
Execution PERSONAL PROPERTY / INTERROGATORIES 5
OCT 13 2017
0/10 A==
BRIAN K. SPENCER
SHERIFF RETURN PROTHONOTARY & CLeRK oF COURTS

DATE RECEIVED WRIT: 2/1/2010

LEVY TAKEN @
POSTED @
SALE HELD

SOLD TO

SOLD FOR AMOUNT PLUS COSTS
WRIT RETURNED 10/13/2017
DATE DEED FILED

PROPERTY ADDRESS 153 TREASUE LAKE DUBOI!S , PA 15801

SERVICES

SEE ATTACHED SHEET(S) OF SERVICES

Sheriff Thurston
| SURCHARGE $80.00 PAIDBY ATTORNEY
|
‘ Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,
| Day of 2015

Q\@M&@&\

Wesley B. Thurston
Sheriff




o . 21115 08-2470-CD
YOUR BUILDING CENTER, INC.

S
JOSEPH W. AND KIMBERLY ANDRES, A HUSBAND AND WIFE, RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION, AND RELIABLE
CONSTRUCTION BUILDING AND REMODELING SERVICES, LLC :

1 3/18/2010 @ 11:10 AM SERVED JOSEPH W. ANDRES
SERVED JOSEPH W. ANDRES, DEFENDANT, AT HIS PLACE OF RESIDENCE/EMPLOYMENT 153 TREASURE LAKE,
DUBOIS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO KIMBERLY ANDRES, WIFE/PERSON IN CHARGE

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT OF EXECUTION AND BY MAKING KNOWN TO HER THE
CONTENTS THEREOF.

2 3/18/2010 @ 11:10 AM SERVED KIMBERLY ANDRES
SERVED KIMBERLY ANDRES, DEFENDANT, AT HER PLACE OF RESIDENCE/EMPLOYMENT, 153 TREASURE LAKE,
DUBOIS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO KIMBELY ANDRES,

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT OF EXECUTION AND BY MAKING KNOWN TO HER THE
CONTENTS THEREOF.

3  3/18/2010 @ 11:10 AM SERVED RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION
SERVED RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION, DEFENDANT, AT PLACE OF EMPLOYMENT 153 TREASURE LAKE, DUBOIS,
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO KIMBERLY ANDRES, PERSON IN CHARGE

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT OF EXECUTION AND BY MAKING KNOWN TO HER THE
CONTENTS THEREOF.

4  3/18/2010 @ 11:10 AM SERVED RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION BUILIDNG & REMODELING
SERVED RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING & REMODELING, DEFENDANT, AT PLACE OF EMPLOYMENT 153
TREASURE LAKE, DUBOIS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO KIMBERLY ANDRES, PERSON IN

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT OF EXECUTION AND BY MAKING KNOWN TO HER THE
CONTENTS THEREOF.

S 2/24/2010 @ 9:06 AM SERVED CNB BANK
SERVED CNB BANK, GARNISHEE, BY HANDING TO CINDY PEARCE, RECEPTIONIST, AT HER PLACE OF
EMPLOYMENT 1 SOUTH SECOND STREET, CLEARFIELD, CLERFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT OF EXECUTION AND INTERROGATORIES AND BY MAKING
KNOWN TO HER THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

@ SERVED

NOW, OCTOBER 13, 2017 RETURN WRIT AS TIME EXPIRED.

Thursday, October 12, 2017 Page 1




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

YOUR BUILDING CENTERS, INC.,

Plaintiff

VS.

JOSEPH W. AND KIMBERLY ANDRES,
a husband and wife

RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION

RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING

AND REMODELING SERVICES, LLC,

Defendant
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CIVIL DIVISION - LAW

No. 08-2470-CD

TYPE OF CASE:
Civil Division - Law

TYPE OF PLEADING:
Writ of Execution

FILED ON BEHALF OF:
Plaintiff

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR
THIS PARTY:

Joseph M. Scipione, Esquire
Supreme Court 1.D. 210163
P.O. Box 587

308 Walton Street, Suite 4
Philipsburg PA 16866

(814) 342-4100




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

. CIVIL ACTION - LAW
YOUR BUILDING CENTERS, INC.,
No. 08-2470-CD
Plaintiff

VS.

JOSEPH W. AND KIMBERLY ANDRES,
a husband and wife,

RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION

RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING
AND REMODELING SERVICES, LLC,
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Defendant
WRIT OF EXECUTION
NOTICE

This paper is a Writ of Execution. It has been issued because there is a judgment against
you. It may cause your property to be held or taken to pay the judgment. You may have legal
rights to prevent you property from being taken. A lawyer can advise you more specifically on
these rights. If you wish to exercise your rights, you must act promptly.

The law provides that certain property cannot be taken. Such property is said to be
exempt. There is a debtor’s exemption of $300.00. There are other exemptions which may be
applicable to you. Attached is a summary of some of the major exemptions. You may have other
exemptions or other rights.

If you have an exemption, you should do the following promptly:
(1) Fill out the attached claim form and demand for a prompt hearing.
(2) Deliver the form or mail it to the Sheriff’s Office at the address noted.

You should come to court ready to explain your exemption. If you do not come to court and prove
your exemption, you may lose some of your property.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A
LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE
YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFCRD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO PROVIDE
YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE
PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

Office of Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 E. Market Street, Suite 228
Clearfield, PA 16830-2448




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

YOUR BUILDING CENTERS, INC.,

No. 08-2470-CD

Plaintiff

VS.

JOSEPH W. AND KIMBERLY ANDRES,
a husband and wife

RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION

RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING
AND REMODELING SERVICES, LLC,

Defendant
Received this writ this_lﬁt_diy
DO

ofg@tc’ )Cmi AD.
WRIT OF EXECUTION At R <D AM./PQD

LR 2R K 2N TN BEE B R R T I R

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania O
County of Clearfield Sheriff | WM‘

To the Sheriff of Clearfield County:

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs against Joseph W. and Kimberly Andres,
a husband and wife; Reliable Construction; Reliable Construction Building and Remodeling
Services, LLC.

(1) you are directed to levy upon the property of the defendant and to sell the
defendant’s interest therein;

(2) you are also directed to attach the property of the defendant not levied upon in
the possession of CNB BANK as garnishee, in numbered bank accounts: 0110038854;
2102077, and all other accounts held in name of Defendant identified in interrogatories
supplied with this writ to Garnishee;

(3) if the property of the defendant not levied upon and subject to attachment is
found in the possession of anyone other than a named garnishee, you are directed to notify

such other person that he or she has been added as a garnishee and is enjoined as above
stated.

Amount due: $96,541.22

Interest from: October 1, 2009 at 8.5% annually: $2,051.50.
Prothonotary costs /4900 ?V the Pr othonot y:

vz o




MAJOR EXEMPTIONS UNDER PENNSYLVANIA AND FEDERAL LAW
1. $300.00 statutory exemption.
2. Bibles, school books, sewing machines, uniforms and equipment.
3. Most wages and unemployment compensation.
4. Social Security benefits.
5. Certain retirement funds and accounts.
6. Certain veteran and armed forces benefits.
7. Certain insurance proceeds.

8. Such other exemptions as may be provided by law.




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

YOUR BUILDING CENTERS, INC.,

No. 08-2470-CD

Plaintiff

VS.

JOSEPH W. AND KIMBERLY ANDRES,
a husband and wife,

RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION

RELIABLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING
AND REMODELING SERVICES, LLC,
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Defendant

CLAIM FOR EXEMPTION

To the Sheriff:

I, the above-named defendant, claim exemption of property from levy or attachment:
(1) From my perscnal property in my possession which has been levied upon,
(a) 1 desire that my $300.00 statutory exemption be (choose one):

(i) set aside in kind (specify property to be set aside in kind):

(ii) paid in cash following the sale of the property levied upon; or

(b) I claim the following exemption (specify property and basis of exemption):

(2) From my property which is in the possession of a third party, I claim the
following exemptions:

(a) my $300.00 statutory exemption: __in cash; __in kind (specify property):




(b)  Social Security benefits on deposit in the amount of $

(© other (specify amount and basis of exemption):

I request a prompt court hearing to determine the exemption. Notice of the
hearing should be given to me at:

- Name

- Address

- Telephone

I verify that the statements made in this Claim for Exemption are true and correct.
I understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S.
Section 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date:

Joseph W. Andres
Date:

Kimberly Andres
Date:

Reliable Construction
Date:

Reliable Construction Building and
Remodeling Services, LLC

THIS CLAIM TO BE FILED WITH THE OFFICE OF THE SHERIFF
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY:

Clearfield County Sheriff's Office
1 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
814-765-2641



PERSONAL PROPERTY SALE
SCHEDULE OF DISTRIBUTION

NAME JOSEPH W. ANDRES NO. 08-2470-CD

NOW, October 12, 2017, by virtue of the Writ hereunto attached, after having given due and legal notice of time and place of sale
by handbills posted on the premises setting forth the date, time and place of sale, | exposed the within described real estate of
Joseph W. And Kimberly Andres, A Husband And Wife, Reliable Construction, And Reliable Construction Building And
Remodeling Services, Llc to public venue or outcry at which time and place | sold the same to he/she being the highest bidder, for
the sum of and made the following appropriations, viz:

SHERIFF COSTS: PLAINTIFF COSTS, DEBT AND INTEREST:
gEDSVICE 9.00 DEBT-AMOUNT DUE 96,541.22
T EAGE 9.00 _ INTEREST @ % 0.00

. . 19.00
Noy¥ FROM TO
'\P"éLSET/_’;ﬁg PROTH SATISFACTION
LATE CHARGES AND FEES
COST OF SUIT-TO BE ADDED
ggSMT"ﬂgz'ON 0-20 FORECLOSURE FEES
CANDBILLS 13-08 ATTORNEY COMMISSION
' REFUND OF ADVANCE
DISTRIBUTION REFUND OF SURCHARGE 80.00
ADVERTISING SATISFACTION FEE
ADD'L SERVICE 36.00 ESCROW DEFICIENCY
PROPERTY INSPECTIONS
ADD'L POSTING INTEREST 2 051.50
ADD'L MILEAGE ’ 2.00 MISCELLANEOUS '
ADD'L LEVY '
BID/ SETTLEMENT AMOUNT TOTAL DEBT AND INTEREST $98,928.00
RETURNS/DEPUTIZE
COPIES 15.00 COSTS:
3.00 ADVERTISING 0.00
BILLING/PHONE/FAX 5.00 TAXES - COLLECTOR
CONTINUED SALES TAXES - TAX CLAIM
MISCELLANEOUS DUE
TOTAL SHERIFF COSTS $113.28 LIEN SEARCH
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
SHERIFF COSTS 113.28
LEGAL JOURNAL COSTS 0.00
PROTHONOTARY 142.00
MORTGAGE SEARCH
MUNICIPAL LIEN
TOTAL COSTS - $255.28
TOTAL COSTS $98,928.00

COMMISSION 2% ON THE FIRST $ 100,000 AND 1/2% ON ALL OVER THAT. DISTRIBUTION WILL BE MADE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE ABOVE SCHEDULE UNLESS EXCEPTIONS
ARE FILED WITH THIS OFFICE WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS FROM THIS DATE.

WESLEY B. THURSTON, Sheriff



